

# NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

PB85-910409

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20594

# AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY REPORTS

DENVER, COLOBADO -- AUGUST 19, 1983 ELOUNTVILLE, TENNESSEE -- JULY 16, 1983 TUCSON, ARIZONA -- FEBRUARY 6, 1983 SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA -- DECEMBER 20, 1983 COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND -- APRIL 26, 1984 AKRON, OHIO -- SEPTEMBER 00, 1984 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON -- OCTOBER 18, 1984 MIAMI, FLORIDA -- NOVEMBER 11, 1983

NTSB/AAR-85/01/SUM



#### UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT



Aircraft Accident/Incident Summary Reports

PB85-510403

# {U.S.} National Transportation Safety Board Washington, DC

30 Sep 25

and the second second

and an analysis of the state of the

÷.

А

I. Report No.			
NTSB/AAR-85/01/SUM	2.Government Accession No. PB85-910409	3.Recipient's Ca	talog No.
4. Title and Subtitle		5.Report Date September 30, 1	985
Aircraft Accident/incider	it Summary Reports	6.Performing Org	anization
7 Author (c)		Code	
7. MULTIOF (S)		Report No.	
	****	10 the status in the	4005
9. Performing Urganization	Name and Address	10.WORK UNIT NO. 3999A. 4113. 40	4005, 64B. 4127
Bureaus of Accident Inves	stigation	11.Contract or G	irant No.
and Field Operations	Ŭ		
Washington, D.C. 20594		Period Covere	tano di
12.Sponsoring Agency Name	and Address	Aircraft Accide	nt/Incident
		Summary Repor	ts
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATE	ION SAFETY BOARD	1983 - 1984	
Washington, D. C. 20	594	14.Sponsoring Ag	ency Code
15.Supplementary Notes		<u> </u>	
16 Abergaet mile white			
locations and their dates	are as follows: Denver, Colorad	o. August 19, 1983:	Recident
December 20, 1983; Coc 1984; Seattle, Washingto Brief of Accident contain	; Tueson, Arizona, February 6, 1 keysville, Maryland, April 28, 19 a, October 18, 1984; and Miami, 1 ning the probable cause is included	983; Sioux Falls, So 84; Akron, Ohio, Se Florida, November 1 for each case.	biountvine, uth Dakota, pten.ber 30, 1, 1983. A
December 20, 1983; Coc 1984; Seattle, Washingto Brief of Accident contain	t; Tueson, Arizona, February 6, 1 keysville, Maryland, April 28, 19 n, October 18, 1984; and Miami, 1 hing the probable cause is included	118 Bictribution	Statement
December 20, 1983; Coc 1984; Seattle, Washingto Brief of Accident contain 17.Key Words Bircraft; pilot fuel starvation: fure: air	t; fuel contamination; traffic control;	18. Distribution This document	Statement is available
17.Key Words       aircraft; pilot         10.Key Words       aircraft; pilot         flight control; instrument	t; Tueson, Arizona, February 6, 1 ekeysville, Maryland, April 28, 19 n, October 18, 1984; and Miami, 1 ning the probable cause is included the probable cause is included traffic contamination; traffic control; t flight rules;	<ul> <li>18. Distribution This document i to the public th</li> </ul>	Statement Statement is available
<ul> <li>1984; Seattle, Washington Brief of Accident contain</li> <li>17. Key Words aircraft; pilot fuel starvation; fire; air flight control; instrument communications/havigati</li> </ul>	t; fuel contamination; traffic control; t flight rules; ion equipment; landing gear;	<ul> <li>18, Bistribution This Gocument in to the public the the National Te</li> </ul>	Statement s available rough chnical
<ul> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot fuel starvation; fire; air flight control; instrument communications/havigati hydraulic system; near-m</li> </ul>	t; fuel contamination; traffic control; t flight rules; on equipment; landing gear; hidair collision	<ul> <li>18. Distribution This document in to the public the national Technology</li> <li>18. Distribution in the second second</li></ul>	Statement savailable rough chnical vice, rinie
<ul> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot fuel starvation; fire; air flight control; instrument communications/havigati hydraulic system; near-m</li> </ul>	t; Tueson, Arizona, February 6, 1 ekeysville, Maryland, April 28, 19 n, October 18, 1984; and Miami, 1 ning the probable cause is included in the probable cause is included transfer exercises in the probable cause is included to the probable cause is included to the probable ca	<ul> <li>18. Distribution This document i to the public the the National Te Information Ser Springfield, Vir 22161</li> </ul>	Statement savailable rough chnical vice, ginia
<ul> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot</li> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot</li> <li>flight control; instrument</li> <li>communications/havigati</li> <li>hydraulic system; near-m</li> </ul>	I; Tueson, Arizona, February 6, 1 keysville, Maryland, April 28, 19 n, October 18, 1984; and Miami, 1 hing the probable cause is included i; fuel contamination; traffic control; t flight rules; on equipment; landing gear; hidair collision	<ul> <li>18. Distribution This document in the National Technology</li> <li>18. Distribution This document in the national Technology</li> <li>19. Distribution This document in the National Technology</li> <li>10. Distribution Technology</li> <li>10. Distribution</li> <li>11. Distribution</li> <li>11. Distribution</li> <li>12. No. of Pages</li> </ul>	Statement s available rough chnical vice, ginia
<ul> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot</li> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot</li> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot</li> <li>17.Key Words aircraft; pilot</li> <li>18. Seattle, Washington</li> <li>19. Security classification</li> <li>19. Security classification</li> <li>19. Security classification</li> </ul>	I; Tueson, Arizona, February 6, 1 keysville, Maryland, April 28, 19 n, October 18, 1984; and Miami, 1 ning the probable cause is included i; fuel contamination; traffic control; t flight rules; on equipment; landing gear; nidair collision 20.Security Classification (of this page) unce secure	<ul> <li>18. Distribution This document i to the public the the National Te Information Ser Springfield, Vir 22161</li> <li>21. No. of Pages 59</li> </ul>	Statement is available rough chnical vice, ginia

Ĩ

#### CONTENTS

and the second second

2.

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY REPORTS	1
Denver, Colorado, August 19, 1983	1
Blountville, Tennessee, July 16, 1983	5
Tucson, Arizona, February 6, 1983	11
Sioux Falls, South Dakota, December 20,1983	17
Cockeysville, Maryland, April 28, 1984	27
Akron, Ohio, September 30,1984	35
Seattle, Washington, October 18, 1984	43
Miami, Florida, Novemb <b>er</b> 11, 1983	53



またが、「あため」であるというないというないたいのないないになるのであったいです。

National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

# AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

File No. 5119 Aircraft Operator United Airlines. Flight 310 Aircraft Type and Registration: Boeing 767, N609UA Location Denver. Colorado August 19. 1983 at 1820 mountain daylight time: Date and Time Occupants on Board **Crew: 3** passengers: 197 Gew. None Passengers: None Injuries Aircraft Damage None None Other Damage or Injury Loss of Fower Type of Occurrence Normal Descent Phase of Operation

The incident occurred during a descent from flight level (FL) 410 to FL 240 in preparation for a landing at the Stapleton International Airport, Denver, near FL 295. When the captain advanced the engine thrust levers from the flight.idle position. the left engine surged and exceeded its maximum schaust gas temperature (EGT) limitation. About 18 seconds later, the right engine surged, and exceeded its EGT limitation. Tha flightcrew shut down both engines in order to prevent damage, declared an emergency, initiated the in-flight engine restart procedures.. and successfully restarted the engines near 15,000 feet. Air traffic control had cleared the airspace below the flight and provided the flightcrew with a direct route to the airport during the emergency. The flight subsequently landed at Stapleton without further incident. There were no injuries to passengers or crew: as a result of the incident.

Preliminary investigation into the incident indicated that 'the reasons for the malfunction of the Pratt & Whitney JT90-7R4 engines were probably the result of engine design and maintenance. Although the formation of ice within the engine was also considered a possibility during the early stages of the investigation, further investigation showed that icing would not have caused. the problem based on simulated tests in severe icing conditions.

A few previous malfunctions which resulted in shutdowns of the **JT9D-7R4** engines. including shutdowns subsequent to the incident involving United Flight 31G, prompted a lengthy investigation by Pratt & Whitney, into the malfunctions condition termed "sub-idle stall." in cooperation with the, Mational Transportation Safety Coard and the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). and with aircraft manufacturers and air carriers which use the JT9D-7R4. Several wanufacturer service bulletins and an airworthiness directive were issued to operators apprising them of the problem, setting forth interim corrective measures and eliciting specific operational information to assist the investigation. Following extensive tests by Pratt & Whitney from August to November of 1983, int was determined that the sub-idle stall condition occurred because of contaminated fuel nozzles which significantly reduced engine combustor efficiencies. This condition prevented the flightcrew of United Flight 310 from obtaining additional thrust from the engines: Corrective actions taken to prevent recurrence of the problem as a result of the investigation were as follows:

- 1. Operator bulletins issued to require a higher minimum flight idle engine speed:
- 2. Technical directives issued requiring an increase in the minimum fuel 'flow scheduling and retrofit of a new flight idle cam for the fuel control.units..
- 3. ,Tighter manufacturer limits for rework and overhaul'of Hamilton Standard fuel control units to control fuel schedule "shifts."
- 4. Service bulletin issued to establish a retrofit deadline of December 30, 1983.
- 5. An in-service fuel nozzle cleaning or replacement program established. and wde mandatory by 'an airworthiness directive.

The attached Brief of Aviation Accident contains the Safety Board's conclusions and findings of probable cause and related factors.

#### BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

/3/ <u>JIM BVRNETT</u> Chairman

/s/ PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN Vice Chairman

/s/ G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY Member

January 7, 1985

-2-

National Transmort Slave Batuty Board Washigton) 0.03 20594 Brief of Incident A/C Kes. No. NAOTUA File No. - 5119 DENVERICO 49/14/93 Time (L-1) - 1920 MD1 ----------Basic Information-w---Type Operating Certificate-AIR CARRIER - FLAG/DOMESTIC Alectaft Denase Injuries -UNITED AIRLINES Name of Carrier NONE Fatal Ierious Hindr None Ture of Operation -BCHEDULED, DAMESTIC: PASSENGER FLEN Crew 0 ۵. Ð Ô. Flight Conducted Under -14 CFR 121 NONE Pass ۵ 197 Incident Occurred During -DESCENT ----Aircraft Inforwåtion----Hake/Hodel - BUEING 767 End Hake/Hodel - PSW J890-784 ELT Installod/Activated - NU -H/A Landing Owar - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE Number costnes - 2 Stall Warning System - YES Max Gross Mt - 302000 No. of Swats - 197 Endine Tupe - TURBOFAN Rated Power - 24000 LNB THRUST \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* \_\_\_\_ --Environment/Operations Information----Veather Data ltinerary -Airport Proximity OFF AIRPURT/STRIP - COMPANY Last Departuro Point Wx Briefins - TELETYPE LOS ANGELESTUA Nethod Completeness - FULL Pestination Airport Data Basic Weather - VHC SAHE AS ACC/INC Wind Dir/Sreed- 160/009 KTS Runway Ident Runway Lth/Hid - H/A Visibility - 40.0 BH ATC/AIPurace Lowest Sky/Clouds -7500 FT SCATTERED Type of Flight Plan - 1+k Runway Sufface - GRASS/TURF Lowest Ceiling - 25000 FT BROKEN Ture of Clearance - SPECIAL IFR Runway Status - SHOW - CRUSTED Obstructions to Vision- NONE - NONE Type Arch/Loda Precipitetion - NONE Condition of Light\* - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information----Hodical Contificato - VALID HEDICAL-WAIVERS/LIMIT Pilot-In-Command Aza -55 Flight Time (Mours) Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Biennial Flight Review Last 24 Hrs - UNX/NR CONHERCIALIATE Currens - YES Total + UNK/NR HE LAND, SE SEA Nonths Since - UNK/NR Nake/Hodel-359 Last 30 Dave- UNA/HK Last TO Days- UHN/NR Alectott Tupe - UNK/NR Instrument+ UNK/NR Kotorcraft ~ UNK/NR Multi-Eng - UNN/NR Instrument Rating(s) - AIRPLANE ----Narrative----THE ACTT WAS DESCENDING FROM FL AIG WITH THE THROTTLES AT IDLE. AS POWER WAS ADDED AT FL 275 THE LEFT END SURDED & EXCELDED HAX EGT. 18 SECS LATER THE RIGHT END BURGED & EXCELDED ITS MAX EGT. THE LEFT & RIGHT ENDS WERE SHUT DOWN AT FL 200 \$ 177 RESPECTIVELY. THE ENGS WERE SUCCESSFULLY RESTARTED ADDUT FL 130. THE INABILITY OF THE ENGS TO ACCELERATE AFTER THE MANUALLY INDUCED SURDE WAS DUE TO CONTAMINATED FUEL NUZZEEN WHICH SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED CONFUSTION CHAMPER EFFICIENCIES & WHICH REBULTED IN A BUBIDLE BIALL. 

Brist of Incident (Continued)

S. 5000 7

J

ŧ

2

:

B/19/83 UENVERICO A/C Res. No. N609UA 11846 (101) - 1820 HD1	058 OF POWER(TOTAL) - MECH FAILURE/MALFUNCTION Escent - Normal	- CONTAMINATION	tion Bafety Board det reines that the Probable Cause(s) of this incident
13AN30 E0/61.	OVER(TOTAL)	MINATION	etw Board det
1114 <b>1</b> 114	- 1N3030 -	1022LE - CONT/	reetation Sal
	courrence hest of Greration	Indins(s) 1. FUEL SYSTEM.N 1. Probable Cause	be Netional Trans

-4-

1.00

5 gr

Eliferent fransfransfrans

-the

\*\* \*\* \*\*

1. Same

「「ちゃった」

\*\* \*\*\*\* \* \*

•

2



ŝ

ŝ

í

National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

# AIR?RAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

File No. 2312

Aircraft Gperator	:	Orion, Inc.
Airolane Type and Registration	:	Gulfstream G-159. N68TG
Location	:	Tri-Cities Regional Airport, Blountville, Tennessee
Date and Time	Ξ	July 15, 1583. 2108 eastern daylight time
Persons on Board	:	2
Injuries	Ξ	None
Aircraft Damage	:	Destroyed by Post Crash Fire
Other Damage or Injury	:	None
Type of Occurrence	:	Overrun
Phase of Operation	:	Larding roll

The airplane departed Knoxville, Tennessee, at 2040, operating as TAG 409. The cargo consisted of 4,343 pounds of hazardous material. in two shipments: four millicuries of Yttrium 50 radioactive material, UN2982 H.O.S. Type A, and two packages of 3942 and 3703 curies of Irridium-192 radioactive material, Type B. The Yttrium 90 container conformed to the DOT Spec. 7A requirements. The type B containers were approved by the Department of Energy (DOE). The flightcrew was aware of the nature of the cargo on board. In addition to the cargo, there was 6,000 pounds of fuel aboard. The takeoff gross weipht was 32,411 pounds, and the estimated landing weight was 31,511 pounds.

The surface weather taken at 2045 by the National Weather Service observer was, in part: 25,000 feet scattered; visibility--7 miles; temperature--80°F; dewpoint--64°F; wind 300° at 6 knots; altimeter--30.04 inch Hq. The special observation taken after the accident was essentially the same except that the wind was recorded as 180° at 3 knots. Official sunset was 2048 with a period of twilight to 2128.

The flight, conducted under instrument flight rules (IFR), was uneventful until the airplane arrived in the terminal area and was cleared for the visual approach to runway 4. The weather was VFR. At 2104:17, the airplane was at 5,200 feet (airport elevation 1,500 feet) and the flightcrew reported an indicated airspeed of 250 knot. At 2106:35, the arrival controller told the flight to switch to tewar, and asked if the flightcrew "will be able to get down for [runway] four." The pilot responded, "No problem."

-5-

At 2106:51, the local controller cleared TAG 409 to land "in the blind," since the flight had not contacted the tower. Conversations between the arrival and local controller followed as they tried to determine if TAG 409 had changed to tower frequency. At 2107:22, TAS 409 transmitted "Tower, TAG 409 on final for four," and the tower controller cleared the flight to land.

At 2107:53, the tower controller said "(Unintelligible) had better get on down." The comment was not transmitted but was recorded on the interohone. At 2108:12, one of the pilots made a series of comments on an open microohone about "getting on the brakes," and then an emergency locator transmitter (ELT) signal was heard.

The airplane ran off the runway, over an embankment, and collided with a chain link fence. The airplane exploded and burned, The flightcrew escaoed with no injuries.

The flightcrew said that the flight was uneventful until the airplane was within 3 miles of the airport; the first officer was flyinq. The captain said that he knew they were high. "He (the first officer) misjudged on comina into Tri-Cities Airport. I let him sit there long enough so that he could see what was happening, and then I said at this particular point, 'I will take the aircraft, it's my judgment aad I would rather continue this approach and I'll explain to you on the ground exactly wy."

The first officer said the visibility was reduced by haze and that he did not descend until he saw the airport. When he did see it "....I got jammed in a little bit tight....By the time I saw the runway, I was. in my opinion, too close for me with 60 hours in the aircraft to try and make an approach to the field. So I said to the captain. 'I'd like to make a 260 to the right' and at that point he said, 'I have the aircraft.'"

The performance study of the flightpath was conducted from the altitudes of 7,700 feet to 2,200 feet mean sea level (about 700 feet above ground level (AGL)). At 2.3 miles from the airport, the airplane made a slight right turn and then a sharp left turn (27.50 angle of bank) and increased the rate of descent to 2,600 feet per minute. The last radar return was 1.45 miles from the runway threshold, at 700 feet AGL. None of the calculated indicated airspeeds was below 200 knots.

The airplane was configured properly for the landing; and landed on runway 4. The flightcrew believed that the approach speed was V<sub>ref</sub> plus 5. According to witnesses, the aircraft touched down about 3,500 feet beyond the threshold of the 6,099-foot runway- The required landing distance for the airplane was calculated to have been 2,600 feet. The captain reported that after he got no response from normal braking, he used the emergency brakes. There was evidence of wheel bricking on the runway, beginning a but 3,723 feet beyond the runway threshold, which consisted of four distinct black marks--these marks continued beyond the departure end of the runway. An examination of the wheel brakes showed no irregularities. Further, there was evidence of heavy braking as indicated by the imprints of three, pucks on each brake disc and the discoloration of the discs. Consequently, it is apparent that the wheel brake system functioned properly throughout the landing roll.

Further examination disclosed that 'the parking and emergency brake selector was selected to the 'norma' position, and the parking and emergency. brake s' "the valves were not in position to port fluid pressure to the emergency brake pressure side of the value. Also, the emergency brake  $^{+}T^{+}$  handle was not extended. This evidence verifies that the captain did not use the emergency brake for stopping.

The three containers of radioactive material were is a fuel fire for. about 45 minutes after the accident. The containers were not damaged and no. radioactive material was released.

The National Transportation Safety Board determined that the cause of the accident was the misjudgment of airspeed and distance by the pilot-in-command, and the failure of the pilot-in-command to perform a go-around. Factors relating to the accident were: light condition - dusk; weather condition - hare: airport facilities - visual approach slope indicator not operating; the fence and the dirt bank the airplane struck.

See the attached accident brief.

#### BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPOSTATION SAFETY BOARD

#### /s/ JIM BURNETT Chairman

- /s/ <u>PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN</u> Vice Chairman
- is/ <u>G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY</u> Member

January 7, 1985

National Transportation Bafely Koard Washington: U.C. 20294

# Brief of Accident

Sinter

244

File No. ~ 2312 7/15	183 BLO	NUHTVILLE • TN	A/C Res	No. N6840	1	11	** (Lcl)	- 2108 CUT	5 1 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	,
Accident Occurred During	ARRIE BRIGH AIR BCHEDULED 14 CFK 13	R - SUFPLEHENTAL Inc. Donestic.cargo	Atterats DESTROYL Fire ON OROUN		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100	Bertous 0	11.4 41.00 2 0	Your	· 1
Harden Control	•	50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%	Model - ROLL Máines - 20 18:19:19:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:10:	S KOYC% RD DPROP 10 HP	27/529-BE	ELT 1 81.411	Merning Lerning	Sestes - Y		F
<pre></pre>	#11000 FT 8	Itinerary Last Dert KAQYUIL Destination GATERED ATC/Airster Tvre of f Tvre of f Tvre of f	ture Paint Frune Paint Acc/INC Acc/INC Istant Plan Linda Plan	IFK VISUAL VISUAL FULL 910F	Ž Č	4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1	Toxisity 081 str 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	- 04 - 4599/ - MACADAM	150	• • • • •
states and		Age - 36 Blental Fladh Cutten Konths Bin Aircraft 14	5 00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	tedical Cer Total Make/Mo Listru Multin	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	- VALID 7484 (H. 277 277 277 277 277 277	MEDICAL, Jurs) Leat Leat Leat	40 44146484 24 Hrs - 30 Vars - 90 Vars -	11111 1 164	
Instrument Ration(s)	AIRPLANE		· 4 2 9 8 2 7 1 8 1 7 9 4	* 1 4 2 8 2 9 3 3 3 3	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 9 9 7 8	1 5 \$ \$ ¥ \$ # # #	2 8 4 % 1 7 % P 2 5	* * * * * * * * *	ł

THE CUFL STATEY UNTLA WHEN HE BEGAN THE APCH TO THE DESTINATION ARPY, THE WEATHSK CONDITION WAS MAZY & WE DELAVED THE CUFL STATED THAT WHEN HE BEGAN THE APCH TO THE WEATH AND THE VEHE A LITTLE TOU CLOSE, THE CUFL STATED THE CATAIN THAT HE WOULD LIKE TO MAKE A 340 DEG TURN. AT THAT FOINT, THE CAPTAIN ASSUMED CONTROL SO HE INDICATED TO THE APCH TO RWY 4, ACCORDING TO WITNEASES, THE ACT T DOUGHED 00WWED LONG, ACCORDING TO THE ACTAIN, HE TRIED SEVERAL APFLICATIONS OF THE NORTHAL BRAIND STO AS NO ACCORDING SUBSE, HE THE NET TOUCHED 00WWED LONG, ACCORDING TO THE SPARLS & ASKED THE CONTINUEU THE BACH TO RWY 4, ACCORDING TO WITNEASES, THE ACT T TOUCHED 00WWED LONG, ACCORDING TO THE CAPTAIN, HE TRIED SEVERAL APFLICATIONS OF THE NORTHAL BRAIND STO A SHO ACCORDING SUBSECUENTLY THE AFFL WENT OFFT THE SPARLS & ASKED THE CONTINUEU THE BRANKES, BUT REFORTED THERE WAS NO A SHALING SUBSECUENTLY THE AFFL WENT OFFT WENTER APPALS & ASKED THE COULT TO GET ON THE BRANKENT BATING SUBSECUENTLY THE AFFL WENTER APPALS TO A SHED THE STATE APPLICATIONS OF THE REFORMED SUBJECT ON A JAN EMPANAMENT WHERE TO EXPLUSE & BUNNED THE ANTA WHIN EVENT OFFT AND ACTION WENE FORMED SAFET ON A JAN EMPANAMENT WHERE TO EXPLORED & BUNNED. THE ANTA 2000 FT WAS CALCULATED FOR HUND STATING 2377 FT HEYOWN THE RAY THRESHOLD A REQUIRED FIELD TIRE AND AFTA 2000 FT WAS CALCULATED FOR HUND STATING 2377 FT HEYOWN THE RAY THRESHOLD. A REQUIRED FIELD しこうえがちれぶん ホル ちちゅきんぶれし ひじゅこく \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* -ととしていいい 100

ţ

----

るまでつか

-8-

frint a' Accident (Continued)	le Mo. + 2412 - 7/46/U3 - VLUUMIVILLETM - A/C Now, Ho, M6810 - 3400 (Lot) - 3100 CD1	0 11 DVERRIN Dretolion Landing - RG.L	I CUMDITIOM - DUBA HEK COMDITIOM - MAJE OKI FACILITIES/JL'AL AFCM BLOFE IND(VANI) - NDI OFEKATING PEED - NIBJUDUED - FILDT IN COMMAND ANEL - MIBJUDGEU - FILDT IN COMMAND ANEL - MIBJUDGEU - FILDT IN COMMAND XOUND - NDI FEKD OKED - FILDT IN COMMAND	e 42 QM GRIUND COLLISION MITH DEJECT Greation Lawbig - Roli.	) 11 - FEMCE 12 - FEMCE	# #] DW DRIUMD COLLIGION WITH TEARAIN Dretation Lanuigo - Koll	AIN CONDITION - DILL DANK	nal transportation Safety board detoraines that the Prohable Cause(a) of this accident Adinate) 4/Bra	relating to this loctdert te/ers findingle? !	
		Occurrence () Phase of Orerelien	FINDLOW(S) 1. LIGHT CONDITY 2. WEATHER CONDI 3. AIRFORT FACTE 4. AIRFORT FACTE 5. COUNDI 4. AIRFORT - MI 5. CO-AROUND - F	Becurrence 42 Khase of Grerallon	Finding(s) - FENC	Cccurrence 43 Phase of Deeretion	Findinatal B. TEKRAIN CONDI	 the National Trans 14/are findingial	Factor(s) relating	

and their way the total transformation to the sector way by the sector of the

\_a\_



Libog Vieles noifstrogenest IBUOIJEN

76\_

, notoniteew

ICRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

Sail & Stat Location: ALTETALE Type & Registration: ALTCTALL OPERATOR IOX PITE

Type of Occurrence: CEPEL DEERS OF LEJELY: AITCIAIL DISIDILA :sətin[a] Pisons on Board

Fhase of Operation:

filsht, the attentit proceeded without incident. sai lo anoittog sinoi as bas stuttage bad guitad .colisitoqansis The purpose of the fight was the pilots personal sucrease and the recent sectors is the sector of the sector sector. Meelin, departed Gaaymes, Mexico, on a visual fitcht rules (VFR) "(ezusuog) SCH 4000g s "E861 "9 Kamaaqad uo 0051 28

COSOJCQA

Islissiduz

SECTITA LEORDY'

**≥**¤¢<u>y</u>

⇒ ¤ φ য়

JOIJA

-11-

encounter/striteme demage

Sourcein Standard Time February 6, 1983; 1747

Mr. Bruce Jerald Wood

1/8998 (#20#20g) 5EB 40998

Vortex turbulence

.fore tern onto the final approach. a dile duppe and most as dosorges and choose and of dosorges leaste at-shgiesse abet sabe e sbee en abet en abet en abet en abet iles 22 YEVRUT TO SAIDARI & TOT (.I.2.E) LOVEL LOR REALING OF TURNEY 29 pilot of the Bonanza was cleated to enter the trafite pattern at Upon artiving at the Tucson International Airport, the

.sgalbaså on their respective approaches, they five on generally converging beautinos distorte evo aft the the to stored continued 420, was rectored on a heading of 120" onto a left downwind for a As the Bonanza was approaching, a Boeing 721, FSA Flight

-besternes pilot acknowledged. resupers revealed of all instruction for example to remaindrate alaw sidisaoq juoda joliq sznanod sdi benoljuas lojinos dsasiqda .922 the same time, the Boeing 727 statted a left, base turn to runway anods 3A .36828 at 32 bad an sads bestocat solid ads bas .aslim A the position place between 125 and 20120 is a the state of the solution of the state of t area for 1/245, Tecson Approach Control states for Bonda.

At 1745:38, after changing to the tower frequency, the Bonsmap pilot was advised that the PSA mircraft was at 12 o'clock and 3 miles, on a base turn to runway 29%. The Bonanza pilot acknowledged and said he had the traffic, The Bonanza pilot again was cautioned about possible wake turbalence and was cleared to land.

At 1747:00, the Bonansza pilot called the tower in an excited voice. He reported that "something blew up here in the *r/r* and this thing is about to shake apart.dI like to come right on in." Later, the pilot reported that at 2 miles east of the airport while on final approach, the aircraft sudderly pitched up and flipped over. After recovering, he was able to continue the approach end lend safely.

An examination of the rfrorrft after it landed revealed that the V-tail was damaged. The leading edge of the right stabilizer was deformed downward about 1 374 inches and its lover skin was buckled between the front and rear spars. The front sprr of the right elevator (ruddervator) was twisted. Skin on both ruddervators was deformed, bo preaccident malfunction or failure was evident,

;

وجد به عد

The 1751 surface weather observation at the Tucson Lisernational Airport vis: 3,500 feet scattered, 9,000 feet scattered, 25,000 feet thin overcast; risibility -- SO miles; temperature -- 51° F; deupoint -- 42° F; vind -- 360° at 6 knots; altimeter = 30.13 inches Hg.

The triffic pattern winds at the time of the accident are not known. However, at the time of the 1605 sounding at Tucson, the winds sloft vere:

Direction (*true)	Speed (knots)
280	8
290	<b>I</b> 1
287	12
287	L5
289	16
287	18
284	19
280	19
284	18
	Direction (*true) 230 290 287 287 287 289 287 284 280 284

The 1605 sounding shoved also e strong superadiabatic layer between 2,906 feet and 4,965 feet. The lapse rate in the layer was -3.3°C per 1.000 feet. According to the Airman's Information Manual (AIM), every sirplane generates a wake while in flight and wingtly vortices can persist for a period of time. The strength of the vortex is goverated by the weight, speed, and shape of the wing of the generating aircraft. The vortex is strongest when the generating aircraft io heavy, clean, and slow. The strength of the vortex diminishes with time and distance behind the generating aircraft, and stmospheric turbulence hastens the breakup.

Flight tests have shown that vortices from a large air raft sink at a rate of up to 400 to 500 fact per sinute. Generally, the vortices rtop sinking (level off) after settling about 300 feet. The AIN recommends that pilots fly at or above the flight path of a large aircraft that in landing on a parallel runway that is closer than 2,500 feet. The parallel runways (29L 5 29R) at the Tucson International Ahrport were about 300 feet apart.

A review of the radio transcript and rader information revealed that the upset the Bonanza bid encountered was in the vicinity of the point its flight path had crossed the flight path of the Boeing 727. When the upset occurred, the Bonanza was following 60 to 65 seconds behind the Soeing, rather than the minimum 2-minute reparation interval recommended by the AIM. At that time, the Bonanza's speed was about 160 knots, well above its maneuvering speed of 124 knots.

The exact location of the encounter could not be determined. However, t. Bonanza's transponder reply indicated that it br9 descended t. 3,500 feet, about 11 seconds before crossing the flight path of the Boeing. At that point, the Bonanza was about 1,000 feet to the right (southeast) of the Boeing's ground track. When the Boeing had passed that vicinity about 60 seconds estlier, it was in a left turn at 3,900 feet. Interpolation of the 1605 winds aloft shows that the wind at that altitude would have been from 287° to 290° at 11 Lo 12 knots. If the wind aloft had remained the same, the wake turbulence would hare drifted to the east-soucheast about 1,000 feet per minute. (See Figure I for a depiction of the aircraft flight paths, altitudes, and time intervals.)

The attached Brief of Accident contains the Safety Board's conclusions, findings of probable cause, and related factors.

#### BY THE NATIONAL TEANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

- /s/ JIM BURNETT Chairman
- /s/ PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN Vice Chairman
- /s/ G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY Member

January 9, 1985

an an Antonio an Antonio antonio

the start where the second start was a second of the second start where a second start where the second start w



-14-

### National Transportation Bafaty Board Washington, D.C. 20594

#### Brief of Accident

File Ho, - 1928 270	06/83 TUCSONIAZ	A/C Red: No. N4687D	Ti	se (Lel) -	1747 MBT	
Desic Information Twre Operating Certificate Twre of Operation Flight Conducted Under Accident Occurred During	P-NONE (GENERAL AVI) -Perbonal -14 CFR 91 -Approach	NTION) Aircraft Damage Substantial Fire Cre None Pag	Fatal W O B O	Injur Beriaus G	i#s Ninor O O	Hon <b>e</b> 1 0
Aircraft Information Nake/Nodel - BEECH H35 Landing Gear - TRICYCLE-F Max Gross Wt - 3050 No: of Beats - 4	RETRACTABLE	Ens Nake/Hodel - CONTINENTAL 0-470-G Number Ensines - 1 Ensine Type - RECIPROCATING-CARBU Rated Power - 240 HP	EL) I Stall Retor	nstelled/A Werning S	ctivated - wates - YE	- YE8/NO E8
Environment/Operations Info Neather Data Wx Briefins - NO RECOM Method - N/A Completeness - N/A Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Spaed- 360/006 Visibility - 50.0 Lowest Skw/Clouds - Lowest Skw/Clouds - Lowest Ceiling - Obstructions to Vision- Precipitation - Condition of Light -	RD OF BRIEFING KTS BM 3300 FT SCATTERED NONE YONE NOHE NOHE PAYLIGHT	timerarw Lest Departure Point GUAYHAS:HX Destination GAME AS ACC/INC NTC/Airspace Tupe of Flight Plan - VFR Tupe of Clearance - NONE Tupe Arch/Lndg - STRAIGHT-IN FULL BTOP	Airport P OFF AIR Airport Da TUCSON Runnay Runnaw Runnaw Runnaw	rokimitu PORT/STRIP ta INTL. Ident - Lth/Wid - Gurface - Statum -	29L 9120/ Abphalt H/A	75
Personnel Information Pilnt-In-Command Certificate(s)/Rating(s) PRIVATE SE LAND	Ade - Bienr ( )	- 40 Medical Certific hial Flight Review Flig Current - YES Total - ionths Since - 6 Make/Model- hircraft Type - H3S Instrument-	ete - VALID sht Time (Ho 1106 1011 14	HEDICAL-WA Urs) Last 24 Løst 30 Løst 90	IVERS/LI.1) Hrs - Daws- UNP Daws-	1T 6 (/NR 187
Instrument Rating(s) Narrative RING ARRIVAL, [HE PLT WAS ADV] FT. HE ALSO WAS CAUTIONED ABOU ILE HE WAS ON AN AFFROACH TO L COVERED, WAS ABLE TO CONTINUE MAGED, THE INPOARD LEADING EDG COLED BETWEEN THE FRONT & REAK	- NONE ISED OF THE POSITION UT POSSIBLE WAKE TUF Land, About 2 MI Fre The Approach and L/ GE OF THE RIGHT STAT R SCARS, THE FRONT 1	FOF A BOEING 727 THAT WAS LANDING ON R BULENCE FROM THE DOEING & HE ACKNOWLED In The Arpt, HIS beech H33 Suddenly Fit Inded Safely, an exam after Landing Rev Filizer Was deformed Downward Argut 1 3 Far of the Right Rubbervator Was twist Far of the Right Rubbervator Was twist Ech Had Crossed the Fath of the Larde	WY 29R 1 HE DED. THE PLT CHED UP 1 FL EALED THAT T /4 INCHES 1 ED 1 THERE W ACFT AT APRX	REPORTED S REPORTED IPPED OVER HE V-TAIL ITB LOVER AS SKIN DE THE SAME	EEINO THE THAT , HE Was Skin Was Formation Alt 1	

··· \* · \* \* \* \* \*

Brief of Accident (Continued) A/C Ses. No. N4687D Time (Lel) - 1747 MBT File No. - 1928 2/06/83 TUCSON, AZ Occurrence #1 VORTEX TURBULENCE ENCOUNTERED Phase of Operation APPROACH Finding(s) 1. TRAFFIC ADVIBORY - ISSUED - ATC PENL(LCL/OND/CLNC) 2. GAFETY ADVISORY - IBSUED - ATC PSNL(LCL/GND/CLNC) 3. PROCEDURES/DIRECTIVES - NOT FOLLOWED - PILOT IN COMMAND 4. PLANNED APPROACH - INPROPER - PILOT IN CONNAND OCCUTTOR 0 02 ALERANE/COMPONENT/SYSTEM FAILURE/HALFUYCTION Phase of Operation APPRDACH Finding(s) 5. DESIGN STRESS LIMITS OF AIRCRAFT - EXCEEDED -6. STABILIZER - OVERLOAD 7. FLIGHT CONTROLIRUDDERVATOR - OVERLOAD 

----Probable Cause-----

AN UNIT IN AN UNITARIAN SHOTAR SHOTAR STORE AND AN ADDRESS STREET AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS

The National Transportation Bafaty Board determines that the Probable Cause(s) of this accident is/are finding(s) 3,4

L T

والمحمد والمراجع والم

+ + +

CONSIGNATION OF A DESCRIPTION OF

![](_page_19_Picture_0.jpeg)

#### National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

# AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

Aircraft Operator: Ozark Airlines, Flight 650 Airplane Type an2 Regist-ation: McDonnell Douglas DC-9-31, N994Z Location Sioux Falls Regional Airport, Sioux Falls, South Dakota Date and Tine December 20, 1983, 1317 central standard time Persons on Eoard Crew-5, Passengers-81 Injuries Crew-2 minor, Passengers-None Aircraft Damage Substantial Snow sweeper destroyed, operator fatal Other Damage or Injury Collision with vehicle Type of Occurrence Phase of Operation Landing

The Ozark flight 650 departed **Sioux** City, Iowa, on an instrument flight rules (IFR) flight plan at 1253 and climbed to its assigned altitude of 11,000 feet. The crew bunedin and listened to the Sioux Falls Automatic Terminal Information System (ATIS) broadcast shortly after takeoff. The flight was handed off from Sioux City approach contra? to Sioux Falls approach control at 1306. The approach controller issued descent instructions to 3,400 feet and vectors for intercepting the runway 3 LS approach controller directed that the crew contact Sioux Falls tower. The controller stated that at that time he observed Flight 650's radar return to be 4 miles from the Runway 03 outer marker which is 5.7 nile5 from the threshold of Runway 03. The captain acknowledged the instruction but did not contact the tower. When the airolane was on final approach, about 2.5 miles from the runway, the local controller initiated a call to Ozark 650, to which the captain responded. The controller then cleared the flight to land and qave the current runway visual range (RVR) as 3,500 feet. He aid not advise the flight of the snow removal operation in progress on Runway 03.

The crew stated that they first saw the ground and the approach lights at about 200 feet above the ground, and then saw the runway. Because the ATIS reported blowing snow, the crew expected to see, and were not surprised to see, snow blowing across the runway about 2,000 feet beyond the threshold. They saw also that an area of pavement over 75 feet. wide along the runway centerline was clear of snow. The crew stated that no information was transmitted to them either by ATIS, approach control, or local control concerning srow removal operations.

-17-

The airplane made a smooth touchdown about 1,000 feet from the threshold. The spoilers deployed and the copilot, who was flying, was just beginning to  $a_{1}$  may reverse thrust when the airplane entered a cloud of snow. At that time, the right wing struck a large snowsweeping vehicle which was traveling in the same direction to the right of the runway centerline. The crew stated that at no time did they see a vehicle or E rotating beacon, and they thought the snow cloud was the reported blowing snow.

The right wing was separated from the airplane by the impact, and a large flash fire erupted from the fuel cloud escaping from the separated wing. The airplane flewed to the right and continued along the runway in the landing direction. It went *off* the runway on the left side and and came to rest 4,125 feet from the approach end of Runway 03. The collision occurred about 2,200 feet from the approach end of the runway.

The passengers evacuated the airplane using the escape slides at the two forward exits. There were no injuries to the passengers and the three flightcrew members. The two flight attendants were treated for minor injuries. The snowsweeper operator was killed.

Witnesses driving on the parallel taxiway saw a large fireball which rapidly died out and also a *fire* on the fuselage of the airplane which extinguished as it traveled down the runway. There was no fire when the airplane came to rest. The broom sweeper's wreckage remained on the runway burning, and the fire was extinguished by firefighters.

During winter months at man airports in the north, runways, taxiways, and the air carrier ramp areas of the airport necessarily are cleared of snow while they are being used by landing, taxiing, and parking aircraft. All vehicles operating 'n, or adjacent to, usable runways or taxiways are required to be equipped with two-way radios and must be in contact with the tower or be escorted by a vehicle with a two-way radio in contact with the tower. All communications between such vehicles and the tower are on the ground control frequency of 121.9.

At the tine of the accident, runway sweeping was necessary and was in progress. The sweeper was a commercial Snowblast Vehicle with a gross weight in excess of 34,000 pounds, and was equipped with a two-way radio, standard vehicular lights, and an SAE standard 10-inch,  $360^{\circ}$  amber rotating beacon on top of the cab roof. Witnesses stated that they had observed the beacon operating when the sweeper was on the runway. The sweeper began work on Runway 03 about 1230 and made 4 to 6 swaths the full length of Runway C3 during the operation. Because of air traffic, the control tower had directed the sweeper to reave the runway three times. The last time the sweeper operator was in contact with the tower was at 1309:40, and no further communications were nad between the sweeper operator and the control tower. It took the sweeper 5 to 7 minutes to traverse the length of the runway. At the time of the accident, the sweeper was traveling northeast on Runway 03 about 1,500 feet from the approach end on the east side of the centerline. There were two runway exits in the vicinity of the accident; one service road located about 1,000 feet sway, and one taxiway at about 2,305 feet from the Runway 03 threshold.

On the day of the accident, the air traffic controller reported for his normally scheduled shift at 0303. At the tire of the accident, he was assigned to the combined positions of clearance delivery/ground control/local control, (GC/LC), having assumed these duties at 1303 and he had been on duty ?or 5 hours, 16 minutes. Two hours 53 minutes were logged on operating positions within the facility (AR = 1+28, CG/LC = 1+25). Before reporting for his assigned shift, he had been off duty for 16 continuous hours.

The GC/LC controller stated that upon assuming the CG/LC operating positions, he received a normal position briefing from the controller he was relieving and was advised that there was an aircraft on the runway 3 ILS final approach and Sweeper 7 (the involved sweeper) was on the runway. He stated that operations were normal and Sweeper 7 was being directed on and off the runway between arriving and departing traffic. He stated that the runway lights were on their highest setting ('step 5) at the time of the accident. He stated that he received a verbal hand off of Ozark 650 from the approach controller when the flight was about 10 miles southwest of the airport and that the flight did not report on the tower frequency. He then asked the approach controller to "hit 02650 again" and that he then initiated a call to the flight on tower frequency and that the flight responded to his call. He then cleared the flight to land and issued the RVR. He stated that he could not recall whether Ozark 650 had its landing lights on or not.

The transcript of tower communications shows that neither the approach controller nor the local controller advised Ozark 650 of snow removal operations. Also the local Controller did not communicate with Sweeper 7 after he took the hand off of Ozark 650. The transcript showed that in the 12 minutes preceeding the accident, the controller had six communications with Sweeper 7, involving position reports by the sweeper operator, clearance to cross on intersecting runway, and clearance off the runway for a landing airplane, then back on the runway. The last communication between the controller and Sweeper 7 occurred about 6 minutes before the accident.

Investigators questioned the CG/LC controller as to when he last recalled seeing Sweeper 7. He stated that he knew that it had crossed Runway 33 southwest bound toward the approach end of Runway 03 and that he had lost sight of him at that time. When the CG/LC controller was questioned as to where Sweeper 7 was when he issued the landing clearance to  $0_{2-ark}$  650, he stated he did not know where it was.

Two other similar incidents have been investigated by the Safety Board. On December 19, 1933, a Japan Air Lines Boeing 747 cargo flight was cleared by the local controller to ?and on Runway 06 right, at the Anchorage, Alaska, International Airport. fit that time the runwaj visual range in the touchdown zone was 1000 feet in fog. Two minutes 'later the ground controller cleared an Airport Authority pickup truck to drive eastbound on Runway 06 right to nake a Tapley run to check the braking action of the runway surface. The ground controller stated that he requested clearance from the local controller to allow the pickup on the runway. He was not aware that the 747 had been cleared to iand. The local controller was busy with other communications and was not sure if he acknowledged the request from ground control. however, the ground controller believed the local controller said "okay."

The crew of the Japan Air Fines B-747 stated they did not see the vehicle prior to the collision, which occurred about 2000 feet beyond the runway threshold while the airplane's main gear was on the ground but before the nose had been lowered from the landing attitude. The vehicle's lights and rotating beacon were on at the time. The crew observed a dull flash and felt a jolt under the airplane at which time the antiskid inoperative warning light illuminated, followed shortly thereafter by an indication of number 1 hydraulic system inoperative. Although the entire wheel truck assembly was separated from the left body gear, the captain was able to slow the airplane and turn off the runway. There was no major damage to the airplane. The pickup truck was destroyed and the driver received serious injuries.

-19-

On March 8, 1384, at the Greater Cincinnati Airport, a Piedmont Airlines being 737 was forced to make a go-around after touchdown on Runway 36 in a-der to avoid seven snow removal vehicles operating on the runway. When the Piedmont flight was approximately 15 miles from the **airport** and under the control of Cincinniti Approach Control, the local controller had given the ground controller approval to clear the snow removal vehicles anto Runway 36. The snow plows were proceeding northbound on the runway in a "V" formation and were accompanied by an automobile which maintained communication with the ground controller.

The airplace contacted the tower when at the outer marker and was cleared to land by the local controller. There was no coordination or canversation between the local controller and ground controller concerning the vehicles **on** the runway when the landing clearance was issued.

The weather was reported as: ceiling 300 feet obscured, runway visual range 1200 feet in snow and blowing snow. As the airplane touched down on the runway. the captain saw a rotating amber beacon on one of the vehicles and initiated a goaround immediately. The airplane lifted off and passed over the vehicles with an estimated clearance of 10 feet. It landed safely at the airport following the occurrence.

The National Transportation Safety Board determines that the probable cause of these accidents were Inadequate Control Tower Service by Air Traffic Control Personnel Factors relating to these accidents were weather conditions; snow, obscuration, low ceiling; and vehicles on the runway. Refer to the attached Briefs of Aviation Accidents.

As a result of these investigations, the Safety Board issued the following recommendations to the Federal Aviation Administration:

Develop a mechanical/aural/visual (or combination thereof) alert device and require its use by local and ground controllers to coordinate their activities when a vehicle has been cleared to operate on the active duty runway for an extended period such as *in* snow removal operations. (Class II, **Priority Action**) (A-85-15)

Periodically emphasize in the training of air traffic control personnel providing airport advisory services the proper application of runway usage procedures stressing positive coordination between control positions. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-16)

Periodically emphasize in the training of air traffic controller personnel the requirements contained in the **Air** Traffic Control Handbook 7310.651). March 1984 for restricting vehicle and aircraft operations in the **ILS** critical areas when the ILS is being used for approach/landing guidance and the reported ceiling, visibility or runway visual range are below the specified levels. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-17)

#### BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

- /s/ JIM BURNETT Chairman
- /s/ PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN vice Chairmen
- /3/ <u>C.H. PATRICK BURSLEY</u> Member

February 1, 1985

**.04450 THE FLT TO LAND.** VELER HE TOOK THE HAND-OFF OF THE FLI FROM AFPROACH CONTROL. HE ALSO STATED HE DID HOT AND WHERE THE SWELFER WAS WHEN LOCAL CONTROLLER ADVISED THE FLT OF SNOW REMOVAL OPERATIONS, NON DID THE LOCAL CONTROLLER COMMUNICATE WITH THE SWEEFER THE RWY CENTERLINE. THE ACFT'S RIGHT WING SEPARATED & IT SWERVED OFF THE MWY. NEITHER THE AFFROACH CONTROLLER NOR THE SHON' I THE RIGHT WIND STRUCK & LARDE SNOW SWELFING VEHICLE WHICH WAS TRAVELING IN THE SIGHT WIND STRUCK A LARDE SNOW SWELLING WILL BE RIGHT OF BLOWING ACROSS THE RWY ABOUT 2:000 FT BEYOND THE THRESHOLD. AT ABOUT 2:200 FT DOWN THE RWY THE ACFT ENTERED A CLOUD OF SIGHTING OF THE RUY, STHCE THE ATTS REPORTED BLOWING SHOW, THE CREW EXPECTED TO SEE, \$ WAS NOT SURPRISED TO SEE, SHOW DURING FUNDING THE CREW ACOUTRED VISUAL REFERENCE WITH THE GROUND & AFCH LIGHTS ABOUT 200 FT AGL, FOLLOWED BY VISUAL -----BHAJ'IAIA - (2)ROIJAA JOJAUNJ201 Rotorcraft - UNN/HR 05-9-JU - #441 J161314A - ANANNU - JANANI 387380 - 2440 04 3443 g - earis suiron амал Эміфиал Эг Hake/Hodel 9776 Total - 25217 387 30 D344- DKAR 2044402 - XEB 41 V 347 24 HE4 - DUKYNK (#)#UIJEN/(\*)#JEDIJIJJED HALVAN JURITA LEINNILE ETTANE TTAR (HOULS) DA58800-41-10114 TIMEJ/2839UAW-JADIGJH GIJAV - ØJ694712799 (69164) 95 ~ \$C4 ----Referencini lenneare9----THOIJYAG - "JARIJ TO NOIJIDNOD ADNS nordstatopr4 4012 1101 NONS ONIMOTA -UDISTA OF SUBILIDALISSAD ebniligaa eavi 31319400-511 -LONGES CELLING - 1000 FT OBSCURED TYPE OF CLEARTING - 15% AND - MONS - SATES REMUNY ANANU - sbubijivis teovol APE - NELY JARLES TO BANT RUNNAN SUITACE - CONCRETE #10F313 111 mm 618 600/020 -P###S/JTO PUTA JUBDI VENNUA r0 ~ SAME AS ACCITHC DHI - JANJEAN STREE 107313 SS03 300 COPETERENE - NKK/NK 001100115880 sjed jioariA 3dX13731 -AI+YTID XUOIR poysay JAIDS BOUJIESSO JEEJ YNA9H03 -BUILDELLE RH **THOPAIA KO** #J#G 196759W AITPUTL FTOKIALLY RIGIBUIST ----notfeeroint anotferen0/freenoisva3----Блатар Туре – Тикрогон Катер Ромен – Циклик Landrod Center - 1810704 - 11 Landrod Gene - 18107016 - RETRACIABLE Hax Gross W1 - UNK/NR Ho. of Sents - 110 No. of Sents - 110 011 - 27492 TO .ON S - zanizni radauk S31 - WAISAS BUTULAN 11035 Ens Nake/Hedel - F \$ W J18D-7 W/N- DN - DOSEATSOU/DOTTESSUI 173 -DAIUNAL- Record becomes inebrook 19470 ĉ Firsht Conducted Under -- 14 CFR 121 5584 ON GEOUND 0 0 62 2 noiterend to maki #113 008401X49+01783400+033003402-0 4913 C . 0 10263 1411NAT24U2 -OZABK VIK CINES' INC Tairied to sech uouty shotuag NOLIC DITERNOUNDER - REALENDER CARRIER - FLAGVOMESTIC omennei) Jlangard F11# No. - 3315 92/20/83 SION FALLS, 50 AN. Rew. No. N9742 153 (16, - (137) \*\*11 JUSSISSH TO TOLIN A9201 Jug topthoridset -tingow waster notietronenant lenotach

ĥ

- -	· · ·	• •	• •		 	-22-	•	`	· · · · · ·			
		2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	• •		٠		* . * .	, , ,				
				• •	•				· · · · ·			
153		1 1 1 1 1 1	•		• • •	· ·		۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰				
1317				. • .	•	· · · · ·	•			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		المريحة معنورية 1993 - معنورية 1994 - معنورية 1994 - معنورية
1			• •			· · ·	. *		*			
			• , ;	•	•	, ,	· . ·		• • • • •	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Ē	1 1 2 7		· · ·		•	•				•		
	* • • •	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	dent	· · ·	· ·							
				· ·	• •			· · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
242	* * 1 * . *	*****	, this			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	.*			-		
. Ч Ко Ко Ко Ко	\$			• • • •	<i>,</i>	•	۰ ۰		· · ·			
ontinu Reg.	1 2 7 8 8			• • •	•		• • • • •		· · · · · · · · ·		مېر مېر مېرې د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د	
nt (Cc A/C	5		a b 1 e									
ccider	) 1 1 1 1	LNC)		, . ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·		· · · ·			
€ to	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	JAND/C	the second	1+2+4	• • •			۰۰، ۲۰۰۰ ۱۰۰۰ ۱۰۰۰ ۱۰۰ ۱۰۰				
81.e1 5.50	JECT	רורר	5		• .			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
K Frui	HO HI	2 50 1 1 1		1ndin	• • •	•	• •					
stou		×.	0			· · ·	•					ليون من
63	רר ורר נצו	DN 101	0			• • •			· ·, ·			
12/20/	NE CO	L RATI CURATI INADE		ce i dei	•			· · · ·	• • •	· · ·		
	N DROL	SHON CE SHON	L 01	hàs •	·. ·	•	. •					
3115	1 83	TIDN SERV CLE		بد د م ر ح	•	*, * ,		· · · ·	· · · ·	· ·		
1	ation	CONDI CONDI TONER VEHI	Cause	ating				• •	· · · ·	··· · · · · · · · · · ·		
Ž		(+) NTHER NTHER NTHER LECT	tonel	194 (S		•	•	• • •		· · · · ·		
. <b>i i i i i</b>		N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N				• •			• •	ъ. ".		

۰.

and the second second

.

.

.

•

1.000

. . .

#### National Transportation Safety Board Washington: D.C. 20594

Brief of Accident/Incident

A/C R#1. No. J8151 Time (Lcl) - (203 AST 12/19/83 ANCHORAGETAK File No. - 6000 \_\_\_\_\_ Basic Information----Type Oppreting Certificate-AIR CARRIER - FLAG/DOMESTIC Aircraft Damage Injuries Nume of Carrier -JAPAN AIRLINES SUBSTANTIAL Fatal Serious Hinor None 0 Fire 0 Type of Operation -SCHEDULED, INTL, CARGO Crew 0 18 Flight Conjucted Under -- 14 CFR 121 NONE Pass 0 Ο. ۵ **n** Acc/Inc Occurred During -LANDING Other 0 1 ۵ - Ó ----Aircraft Information----Ens Høke/Nodel – P & W JT9D-70 Number Ensines – 4 Ensine Type – Turboľan Hake/Model - BCEING 747-200F ELT Installed/Activated - YES/NO Stall Warning System - YES Landin# Gear - URK/NR Nax Bross Wt - 820000 Rated Power - 53000 LBS THRUST No. of Seats - UNK/NR \_\_\_\_\_ ----Environment/Operations Information----F Per Data Itinerary Airport Proximity DI AIRPORT - COMPANY Last Departure Point - ...... ' vod ~ IN PERSON TOKYO: JAPAN meleteness - UNK/NR Airport Data Destination Wait Weather - INC SAME AS ACC/INC ANCHORAGE INTL Wind Dir/Speed- CALM Runway Id. nt - 06R Runwaw Lth/Wid - 10897/ 150 Visibility - 125 SM ATC/Airspace Lowest Sku/Clouds - 100 FT Type of Flight Plan - 1FR Runway Surface - MACADAM - 100 "T OBSCURED Type of Clearance - IFR Runway Status - DRY Lowest Crilins Obstructions to Vision- FOG Type Arch/Lnds - ILS-COMPLETE Precipitation - NONE C dition of Light ~ MIGHT(DARK) ----P sonnel Information----Ase - 52 Med Biennial Flight Review Filot-In-Comwand Medical Certificate - VALID HEDICAL-WAIVERS/LIMIT Flight Time (Hours) Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Current - YES Months Since - 1 Total - 17000 ATP Last 24 Hrs -Last 30 Dave- UNK/NR HE LAND Make/Hodel- 3300 Instrument- UNK/NR Last 90 Davs- UNK/NR Aircraft Type - 8-747 Rotorcraft - UNK/NR Multi-Eng - UNK/NR Instrument Ration(s) - AIRFLANE ---Narrative----AT 2359 THE LOCAL CONTROLLER CLEARED THE FLT TO LAND ON RWY 6R. AT 0001 THE GROUND CONTROLLER CLEARED A STATE-OPERATED PICK-UP TRUCK ONTO RWY &R FOR A TAPLEY RUN, THE GROUND CONTROLLER STATED THAT HE REQUESTED CLEARANCE FROM THE LOCAL CONTROLLER TO ALLOW THE TRUCK ON THE RWY. HE WAS NOT AWARE THAT THE R-747 HAD BEEN CLEARED TO LAND. THE LOCAL CONTROLLER HAS BUSY WITH OTHER COMMUNICATIONS & WAS NOT SURE IF HE ACKNOWLEDGED THE REQUEST FROM GROUND CONTROLS HOWEVER. THE GROUND CONTROLLER PELIEVED THE LOCAL CONTROLLER SAID "OKAY," THE ACFT STRUCK THE TRUCK ABOUT 2,000 FT REYOND THE AFFROACH END OF THE RWY WHILE THE ACFT'S MAIN LANDING GEAR WAS ON THE GROUND BUT THE HOSE HAD NOT YET BEEN LOVERED FPOA THE LANDING ATTITUDE. THE FLT CKEW STATED THAT THEY DID NOT SEE THE TRUCK PRIOR TO THE COLLISION. AT 0013 THE RWY VISUAL RANGE(EVR) WAS 600 FT VARIABLE COD FT. PAGE 1

ŵ

İ \*\*\*\*\* 4 5 2 ÷ in the second 
# Brist of Accident/Incident (Continued)

o. Jaibi Tims (Lei) - 0005 ABY		9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	I af this subtantiting and
A.C.Res. N.		м9/сг ис )	the Probable Causela
ANCHORAGE AK	SION WITH DAJECT /IOUCHOOUM	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	serd determines the
10/61/21	IN FLIGHT COLLI Landing - Flar.	DARK NIGHT - LOW CEILING - FOG - OBECURATION VICE - INADEDUA	ation Bafety Bo
File No 4000	Occurrence Phase of Geeralion	<pre>finding(a)</pre>	fte Mational franceord 16/arw finding(6) 5

Factoris) relating to this incluent 14/4re findinals) filing

0.00

#### Nationa) Transportation Bafety Board Washington: D.C. 20594

#### Brief of Incident

Basic Information					_						
Ture Drorating Certifics Name of Carrier Ture of Oreration Flight Conducted Under Instant Decurred During	ILD-AIR CAI -PIEDNOI -BCHEDUI -14 CFR -IANDIN	RRIER - FLA NT AVIATION LED;DONEBTI 121 A	3/DOMESTIC C+PAX/LAROO	ALICTA HONE Fito Hone	ITL Dans	10	Стен Рэвв Обран	Fatal O O	ir i Bertaus O O	uriss Mina O O	r Nani 5 17
	*****		********					• • • • • • • • • • • •	••••	•••••	
Aircraft Information Makp/Hodpl BOE'HO Landing Bear - TRILYCLE Max Gross V1 90300 Ho, of Spats 112	737-200 I-RETRACTA	DLE	End Hakø/  Nubhør En: Ending Tv: Røled Pou	todel - F finst - fo - T F7	15500 L	8-15 96 THRU	B 7	EL T 84#1	Inctalled I Wernine	/Act	4E8 * 4E8/1
Environment/Operations Inf	farmetion-	***	*****								
Weather Date Hu Briefind - FDS Nethod - TELEPI	HONE		Linerary Last Durary Louisvil	ture Potr S+NY	i t			Airport DH AIF	Prok <b>inity</b> PORT		
Configueness - FULL Basic Weather - INC Wind Dir/Srow4- 100/01	10 KT8		Bestination BANE AS (	ACC/INC			4	GREATE Runnas	R CINCINN R CINCINN Ident	ATI INTL - 34	
Visitilise Louess Bkw/Claude Louest Ceilins Obstructions to Vision Precipitation Condition of Light	300 F 300 F - 300 F - BLOWI 3 - BNOW - DAYLIGH	T T OJSCURCO BNON T	Alc/Airspace Type of fl Type of Ca Type Apch/i	unt Plan Parance India	- 17R - 17 <i>R</i> - 118-	COMPLETI	E	Ru∩แลง Ru∩แลม Ru∩แลม	i Lth/Wid   Burtaco # Blatus	- 300A - Conce - 6200	/ 150 FTE - WET
Personnel Inforestion Pilot-In-Consand Certificate(s)/Ratins()	() ()	Ang Bien	- 38 htel Flight I		Hødsc	al Certi	ficale Flight	- VALII Tibo ()	HEDICAL+	NO WAIVE	N#/L1H1T
SE LANDINE LAND			lurront Hanthe Binco Aircroft Twri	- 160 - 4 1 - \$-737	1           	ntal ake/Nodi nstrugei ulti-Eni	- UNI 11- 2 14- UNI 1 - UNI	(/NR (/NR (/NR	L#15 L#15 L#15 Kator	24 KF4 = 30 Dave= 90 Dave= craft =	UNK/NR UNK/NR UNK/NR UNK/NR
Instrument Retingle	- AIRPL	AHE									
Nerretive S THE ACFT WAS ANGUT 15 M IND CONTROLLER PERMISSION 1 RSICTION OF RWY 22L, THE A CONTROLLERS AS TO THE STAT	I BW OF THI IO CLEAR BI NLFT REPOR IUB OF THE UPHICIES	E ARPT DEIN NOW RENDVAL TED AT THE ( SNOW RENOV ABOUT 1,000	B VECTORED FO EQUIPMENT TO DUTER MARNER AL EQUIPMENT FT AHEAD. 1	DR A RWY D PROCEED S WAS CL JUST AF THE CAPTA	34 CAT NORTH EARED T TER TOU	II APPRI ON RWY : O LAND, CHDOWN : AN INNI	DACHI I DA & TO THERE THE CAF	HE LOCAL EXIT N WAS NO C TAIN GES OU-AROUN	CONTROLL NY 34 AT Y Converbati Derved the ND & The A	ER GAVE He On Detwe Ander Cft Kibb	тне Ем Еф

Construction of the second of the

•

----

brief of Incident (Continued)	MGEK:KY A/C Kea. No. M794M Fim. 100 ( 0742 E81		IG PBNL (LGL/GHD/CLMC) IM COMMAND	termines that the Probable Cause(s) of this includent				
brief of inc	1/84 ERLANGER+KY	4 3H J N 2 N 2	LING FIOH BEGUATE - ATC PBNL(LCL/GWD/CLN ED - PILOT IN CONMAND DI IN COMMAND		ent la/are findinatel 1+2+3+5	 	 	
	F119 No 5031 3/0	scurrence MIBCELLANE seare of Orerasion LANDING	Indind(a) $(a)$	Here findings 4	actoris) relating to this incl			

-26-

![](_page_29_Picture_0.jpeg)

National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

## AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

File No. Aircraft Operator: Aircraft Type & Registration:

Location: Date 6 fire:

Persons on Board: Injuries: Aircraft Damage: Other Damage or Injury Type of Occurrence:

Phase of Operation:

928 G. 6 J. Leasing Company Machen Superstar I (Piper PA-60-60iP) Cockeysville, Maryland April 28, 1984; 1507 Eastern Standard Time 2 -- Pilot-1; Passenger-1 Fatal - 2 Destroyed None Loss of Power/Loss of Control Climb to crofse

On April 28, 1984, N6079R, a Piper Aerostar, serial number 61P-0735-8063359, was scheduled for a pleasure flight from Lancaster, Pennsylvania, to Gainesville, Florida, on an instrument flight rule (IFR) flight plan, with a final cruising altitude of FL 180.

On the morning of the accident, the pilot of N6079R traveled from Baltimore, Maryland, to Lancaster, Pennsylvania, to pick up the airplane that had been upgraded with a Machen, Ipc., 656 Superstar Conversion. At that time, he received a 30-minute dual familiarization flight and a short review of the performance charts and flight manual supplement associated with the conversion. The fuel tanks were topped off after the familiarization flight.

About 1125, the pilot of N6079R received a partial weather briefing from Washington Flight Service Station (FSS). At 1422, he called the Harrisburg Flight Service Station, obtained an abbreviated briefing from Lancaster to Gainesville, and filed a flight plan. Official weather reports and forecasts the day of the accident showed no significant weather along the route of flight, and there were no SIGMETS or AIRMETS pertinent to the area of the accident. Ceilings were between 4,000 and 5,000 feet with layers to above 20,000 feet; visibility beneath was unrestricted.

A witness at the Lancaster Airport described the pilot as nervous and said his "bands were shaking." Also, the instructor who had given him the familiarization ride testified that the pilot said he felt uncomfortable and nervous. However, a close friend with whom the pilot had talked by telephone just before

-27--

takeoff did not detect nervousness in his vofce. The instructor: saw the aircraft takeoff and obcerved nothing unusual.

Following its takeoff at 1448, Lancaster Tover released N6079R io Harrisburg Approach Control at 1450; the flight was subsequently handed off to the New York Air Route Traffic Control Center (ARTCC) and then to the Washington ARTCC. Each Center communicated with the flight. and the pilot acknowledged and responded to instructloas after each transmission. At 1457:42, Washington Center cleared the flight to "maintain One eight zero.' Several other routine instructions were given to and acknowledged by the pilot of \$60798. At 1503:25, 860798 transmitted, "Aerostar six oh seven nine Romeo Leaving seventeen for eightees." The next transmission from the flight was a Mayday call at 1505:26, which was acknowledged by Washington Center at 1505:34. N6079R responded at 1505:38, "OK, Mayday, lost engines, lost engines, droppiag fast." This was the last transrission from 860798. Radar contact was lost less than 2 minutes later. The aircraft crashed shortly thereafrer in a grassy field adjacent to a road in Cockeysville. Haryland. The airplane was demolished and the two occupants were killed. There was no fire, and there were no injuries to persons on the groucd.

*h* readout of the recorded radar dars from the Baltimore Approach Control facility revealed that N6079R descended from 16,900 feet to 2,300 feet In about 90 seconds, an average descent rate of more than 9,700 feet per minute.

Witnesses saw the aircraft after ft descended through the overcast when it was estimated o be between 3.000 to 1,500 feet above ground level (AGL). Weather at the site vas partly cloudy. According to several witnesses, one a current pilot. there was a discernible pitchup, described by one witness as abrupt, the wings were "bankfag" or "shifting" from left to right continuously, the plane rolled to an fnverted position and then entered a mosedown attitude. The flaps and gear were up. Several witnesses saw something fall from the airplane before *it* hit the ground.

The Piper Aerostar was purchased in Jacuary 1984. and, io February 1984 at the request of the pilot, had been modified by the addition of an auxiliary fuel tank. The pilot had flown the plane to Florida and back three or four times after the fuel tank installation.

N6079R vas upgraded most recently vith a Machen, Inc., 656 Superstar Cooversion. which included the installation of two turbocharger-equipped engines, with full feathering propellers. The conversion was made by a firm certified by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for repair and maintenance on Piper Aerostar airplanes. Work or? N60798 was completed and checked out by an airframe and powerplants (A&P) nechanic. and was test flown

When the second state of the second

the day before the accident. The instructor/test pilot noticed no unusual characteristics with regard to cooling, engine stability vis-a-vis rate of fuel flow, manifold pressure, or high oil tesperatures. He stated chat during the fagiliarization flight with the pilot on the day of the accident the fuel tank selectors were in the on position, that fuel in all tanks would be used with the selectors in that position, and that there vas no reason for them to have been changed. The pilot's attention was direrced to the expanded Nachen Superstar portion of the flight manual. especially the power-to-fuel ratio settings, and during the flight, explasis was directed to engine gages, the new digital fuel flov system. and pover settings.

The Maciocal Transportation Safety Board's examination of the wreckage and engines and propellers indicated that neither engine was developing power at impact. Both propellers were attached to their respective hubs and all blades were in the feathered position.  $0\,\overline{i}\,l$  was present in both propeller governing units. The engines were free of preimpact deficiencies which would have affected normal engine operation. The electric fuel boost puap switches vere found in the off position and the fuel aixcutes on rich. Yhen the boost pupps are off during clieb above 10,000 feer, insufficient positive fuel head pressure to the engine driven high pressure fuel pumps results in puop cavitation and fuel starvation The first indication of potential starvation would have been noticeable on the fuel pressure gage, located in the lover right instrument panel. The normal operating procedures Listed in the FAA Approved Airplane flight Hanual require the electric fuel boost pumps to be on during climb above 10,000 feet; the takeoff checklist on the left sun visor of the airplane also included this statement. Flight tests conducted by Hachen verified that the engines will guit at altitude if the leveloff is initiated by first reducing propeller The engines cannot be restarted if the sixture is rich. ۲0**д**,

The fuselage vas demolished, and the lover forward area and belly area vefe crushed upward and accordioned aft. The eapennage was separated from the fuselage. The right vfng was broken into three major sections: an inboard section out to about wing station (\$S) 140 with retracted flap attached, an outboard wing panel from US 140 to 195, and the wing extension assembly with the wingtip attached. At US 195, the wing extension assembly was separated from the outboard wing panel along the chordwise row of rivet attachment points to the upper and lower surfaces of the wing skin. On the outboard end of the wing panel at WS 195, attachment clips were installed on the wing rib. but there were no rivet holes within these clips to provide intercostals of the wing extension for attachment to the asseably. The aft intercostal of the wing extension asseably did not contain rivet holes to provide for the attachaent of the clips on the right ving panel. The forward intercostal contained three drilled holes, but there was no evidence that rivets had

المحتمد والارام وتعدد المراضي المستداد المستد

يفحرهم محاجر بالمراجر المراكر والحصرم

a more with

Second Law

-29-

ever been installed. The aileron inboard end vas partially attached at the inboard hinge; the remainder of the right aileron vas separated from the vfng and was found in two pieces about 1/2 nil- from the accident site. One of the pieces contained a positive beed which aligned with a positive bend and fracture in the right wing. The left wing was also broken into three and pieces. an inboard section out to WS 135 with retracted flap attached, an outboard panel from WS 135 to WS 195, and the wing extension assembly. The attachment clips for the vfng exremsion assembly were pulled from the ving rib and were still attached to the intercostals on the wing extension assembly. The left aileron vas separated from the wing at the hfnge points.

All fractures observed during the examination of the wreckage were typical of overload failures. The alignment of the positive bend in the right aileron with the positive beod in the right vfng is evidence that the two bear together prior to separatfon of the aileron. Although the attachment rivets between the right ving extension assembly and the intercostals were missing, and the abseace of the rivets would compromise the structural integrity of the wing assembly, the evidence indicates that this opission was not a factor in this accident.

The pilct was certificated as a private pilot. airplane single engine land, on Yay 5, 1968. A auitiengine rating was issued in March 1975 and an instrumeat rating in Hay 1970 after initial disapproval and flight retesting each time, and a single engine sea rating was issued in July 1975. In June 1983, the pilot reported a total of 2,500 flight hours on his application for a third class medical certificate. However, ro assessment can be made of flight time reported or iaacruaeat and multiengine experience since complete records do not exist, and the absence of entries in his logbook precludes an evaluation of training received. 7AA had no recorded vfolatfons agafast the pilot. but he had been involved in a ground loop accident in 1968, and in 1971 he suffered injuries in a helicopter accident vhile receiving dual instruction.

The airplane had been flown 105 hours since its purchase in January 1984. Although there were no Aerostar entries in the pilot's flight log, he had received 60.5 hours dual instruction by the sellers of the Aerostar since purchase, including the 30minute familiarization flight on April 28 following the Superstar conversion. In addition, we had received 2 hours of Aerostar flight transition Instruction at the Fiper Training Center in Vero Beach, Florida, in March 1984, following 2 dags of ground transition school. However, the Piper flight Instructor did not issue a transition certificate, but recommended further multiengine practice with an instructor. In a report on his assessment of rhe pilot's perforcance. the instructor listed deficiencies, such as the pilot's inability to remember procedures, lack of understanding of the procedures, poor

المعاملة والمحاطبة والمحالية والمحال والمحالية والمحالية والمحالية والمحالة

#### performance of flight maneuvers, and slow reaction time.

The pilot held a third class medical certificate with a corrective lens limitation, issued on June 24, 1983. Eis doctor had seen him for a brief visit a week before the accident and said he believed the pilot was physically and mentally sound. A toxitology test following the accident was negative for drugs and alcohol.

In summary, the investigation of this accident revealed that the loss of both engines resulted from fuel starvation because the electric fuel boost pumps most probably were uot on furing the climb above 10,000 feet. It is not likely the pilot turned them off during the climb. but rather that he never turned them on initially as required by the flight manual and checklist. Although he was certified for multiengine instrument flight, his demonstrated proffciency 1 month before the Hachen conversion was not adequate to earn him a transition certificate. There is sufficient evidence to suggest that pilot vas nervous and uncomfortable about flying to Florida. Self-induced psychological stress over his minimal experience in the newly converted, high performance airplane may have contributed to or been responsible for his unease, Once dual engine failure occurred, the demanding situation exceeded the pilot capabilities and caused hin to lose control of the airplane, pilot's In addition, part of the descent voutd have been in instrument conditions, and spatial disorientation could hate contributed to his inabilfty to maintain control. Given the pilot's recorded lack of proficiency in the Aerostar, he probably was not capable, in a stressful situation, t6 perform the steps in the emergency checklists for "Engine Failure During Flight" and "Restarting Feathered Engine" which contained up to 28 steps. Given the rapid descent rate disclosed by the radar data, any abrupt control input or attitude change could result in positive G forces exceeding the airplane's limitations.

The National Transportation Safety Board issued the following recommendation to the FAA as a result of this investigation:

Issue an Airworthiness Directive to require a one-time inspection (and repair if necessary) of Models PA-60-6018. -601P, and -602P Piper Aerostar airplanes to determine whether the intercostals of the wing extension assemblies are properly attached with rivets to the wing rib structure at wing station 195. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-31)

The attached Brief of Accident contains the Safety Board's conclusions, findings of probable cause, and related factors.

والمستمج والماد والمحاج والمرا

#### BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

- /s/ JIM BURNETT Chairman
- /s/ PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN Vice Chairman
- /s/ <u>G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY</u> Member

. ....

May 2, 1985

وكريه

-- 32-

Board	
Safety	49505
Transportation	dashinston, D.C.
National	

Brief of Accident

---

Operation     Induite     Induite       1100	Alternation	928 4/28/8	A COCKEYS	5VILLE.AU		- NO. NOUTS				3 4 1 1 2 2 4 1 4
<pre>witch</pre>	<pre>MINDEL SUFFERIOR IF A 40-001 En NAWYNGEL - LYCNHUG 10-340-59.43M ELT Intelled/Activated - YER/NG - TRICKL-FERRENALLE - TRICKL-FERRENALLEN - TRIC</pre>	on of Certificate-NO stion tion tred Under -14 Jrred During -DE	INE (GENERAL Grsonal I CFR 91 Scent	AVIATION)	Aircraft DESIRQYE Fire Nome		Fatal 1 1	Serious 0 0	Hinor 0	Non
FSS       Interests       Airrott Provisity         FSS       FSS       Interests       Interests         FSS       FUL       Destination       Interests         FSS       FUL       Destination       Interests         FUL       Destination       Interests       Interests         Clouds       - 200.0 FR       Interests       Note         Clouds       - 200.1 FR       Destination       - Note         Clouds       - 200.1 FR       Envext Unvide       - Note <td>1       1</td> <td></td> <td>STAR 1 PA-60. Ractarle</td> <td>-6019 Ens Muster Muster Enster Feter F</td> <td>le/Model - LYCO Engines - 2 Tyre - RECI Power - 3</td> <td>HING 10-540-5145H P-FUEL INJECTED 25 HP</td> <td>5t#11</td> <td>verning S</td> <td>stested -</td> <td>YES/N0</td>	1       1		STAR 1 PA-60. Ractarle	-6019 Ens Muster Muster Enster Feter F	le/Model - LYCO Engines - 2 Tyre - RECI Power - 3	HING 10-540-5145H P-FUEL INJECTED 25 HP	5t#11	verning S	stested -	YES/N0
<pre>ration</pre>	ration       58       Medical Certificate - VALID HEDICAL-WAIVERS/LIMIT         ration       59       Fisht Time (Hours)         (s)/Ratin.(s)       Bennial Fisht Review       - 005         nonths Since       - UNX/MR       Fisht Time (Hours)         nonths Since       - UNX/MR       Fistorers(Lowers)         nontro       - End UNX/MR       Fistorers(Lowers)         nontro       Filten       Filten       Filten         reto<	retions Information - FSS - FSS - FLEFHONE - FSS - VHC - VHC - VHC - VHC - 20.0 SI - 1.104 - 20.0 SI - 1.104 - 1.104 - 1.104 - 1.00 - 20.0 SI - 1.00 - 20.0 SI - 1.00 - 20.0 SI -	tion H 200 FT 200 FT DVERC HE HE	Itinerary Last Dev LANCA Destinati GAINCS ATVR of Tvre of Tvre of	stture Point STER:PA suitue:FL suitue:FL sce flasht Plan - ch/Lnds	IFR 158 Nove	ALTER D. M.T. P. F. A. M. T. P. F. A. M. C. W. A. M. C. W. A. M. C. W. A. M. C. W. M. M. M. C. W. M	roxisity PORT/STRIP Pte Ident Lth/Wid Status	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	# ! ;
INT REVINTED - MIRPLAME ARTURE THE FLT HAD RECEIVED A 30 MIN FAMILIARIZATION FLT UPOM COMPLETION OF THE SUPERSTAR CONVERSION. ARTURE THE FLT HAD RECEIVED A 30 MIN FAMILIARIZATION FLT UPOM COMPLETION OF THE SUPERSTAR CONVERSION. CTED TO ENG GAGES, FUEL FLOW 3 COUNTER, 3 POWER SETTINGS, THE FLT WAS FLOW AT 5,500 FT. THE PLT THEN EFING 3 FILED A FLT FLAN. ABOUT 15 MIN AFTER DEFARTURE, WHILE CLIMPING THRU FL 170. THE PLT RADIOED EFING 3 FILED A FLT FLAN. ABOUT 15 MIN AFTER DEFARTURE, WHILE CLIMPING THRU FL 170. THE PLT RADIOED EFING 3 FILED A FLT FLAN. ABOUT 15 MIN AFTER DEFARTURE, WHILE CLIMPING THRU FL 170. THE PLT RADIOED EFING 3 FILED A FLT FLAN. ABOUT 15 MIN AFTER DEFARTURE, WHILE CLIMPING THRU FL 170. THE PLT RADIOED EFING 3 FILED A FLT FLAN. ABOUT 15 MIN AFTER DEFARTURE, WHILE CLIMPING THRU FL 170. THE PLT RADIOED EFING 3 FILED A FLT FLAN. ABOUT 15 MIN AFTER DEFERENDING UNCONTROLLED OUT OF THE OVERCAST. AT ABOUT BOTH ANDER FRANTED. THE FUEL POOST FUHFS WERE FOUND IN THE 'OFF' FOSTITION. THE AFM STATES THAT THE D HE ON TURING CLIMP AFOUF 10.000 FT. THE FLT HAD BEEN ENROLLED IN AM AEROSTAR TRANSITION 5CHOOL THE RING WHICH A 2-HE COMPINED DEMONSTRATION/FLT EVALUATION FLT WAS COMPUCTED. THE INSTRUCTOR PLT ER AULTI-ENG TRAINING.	INT RALING(S) - AIRPLANE ARTURE THE FLT HAD RECEIVED A 30 HIN FAMILIARIZATION FLT UFOM COMFLETION OF THE SUPERSTAR CONVERSION. ARTURE THE FLT HAD RECEIVED A 30 HIN FAMILIARIZATION FLT UFOM COMFLETION OF THE SUPERSTAR CONVERSION. CTED TO ENG GAGES FUEL FLOW & COUNTER, & POWER SETTINGS. THE FLT WAS FLOWN AT 5:500 FT. THE PLT THEN EFING & FILED A FLT FLAM. ABOUT 15 MIM AFTER DEFARTURE. WHILE CLIMPING THRU FL 370. THE FLT RADIOED FOTH ENGS. THE ACT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY ORSERVED RESERVING UNCONTROLLER OUT OF THE OVERCAST. AT ABOUT RIGHT AILERON SEPARATED. THE FLT VORSERVED RESERVING UNCONTROLLER OUT OF THE OVERCAST. AT ABOUT RIGHT AILERON SEPARATED. THE FLT HAD BEEN ENROLLED IN AM AEROSTAR TRANSITION SCHOOL THE RIGHT AILERON SEPARATED. THE FLT HAD BEEN ENROLLED IN AM AEROSTAR TRANSITION SCHOOL THE RIGHT ALLENG TRAINED DEMONSTRATION/FLT EVALUATION FLT WAS CONDUCTED. THE INSTRUCTOR PLT ER AULITENG TRAINING.	station send (s)/Ratinu(s) ME LAND/SE SEA		Ase - 58 Ase - 58 Brennial Flist Current Months Si Aircraft	INL REVIEW NCS - UNK/NR Type - UNK/NR	dedical Certificat Total Fiish Make/Model Instrument UN Multi-Ens - UN	VALID 5 7184 (H 2300 105 105 1.NR N/NR	MEDICAL-Me ours) Lest 2 Lest 3( Lest 9( Rotorci	IVERS/LIM Hrs - UN Dave - UN Dave - UN Dave - UN -aft - UN	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		INC RALANS(S)	ALRFLANE AD RECEIVED AD RECEIVED FLT FLAN. AB FLT FLAN. AB FLT VAS SUBSI FLAN ABOVE 1 LIMA AFOVE 1 R COMPINED D	<b>A 30 NIN FAMIL</b> <b>A 30 NIN FAMIL</b> <b>3 COUNTER</b> <b>4 SOUT 15 NIN AFT</b> <b>5 OUE NILY ORSEF</b> <b>5 OUE NILY ORSEF</b> <b>5 OUE 7 TO</b> <b>5 OOO FT. THE</b> <b>6 MONSTRATION</b>	IARIZATION FLT POUER SETTINGS TER DEFARTURE: VED DESCENDING UNFS WERE FOURD PLT HAD DEEN E FLT EVALUATION	UPPUN COMPLETION ( UPPUN COMPLETION ( THE FLT WAS FLOW UNILE CLIMPING THE UNCONTROLLED OUT IN THE "OFF" FOSI IN THE "OFF" FOSI NROLLED IN AM AER NROLLED IN AM AER	IF THE SUP IN AT 5,50 IN AT 5,50 IN FL 170 IT 10N THE IT 10N THE IS THE INS	ERSTAR CON ERSTAR CON O THE PLT R THE PLT R FICAST AT ASTION SATE SATE SATE SATE SATE SATE SATE SATE	UERSION. UERSION. ADIOED ADIOED S THOUT S THE DOL THE	

堻

		Brief of Acc	cident (Continued)		
File No 9	28 4/28/84	COCKEYSVILLE,MD	A/C Res. No. N6079R	Time (Lc1) - 1567 EST	-
ccurrence 41 hase of Operation	LOSS OF POWER(TO Climb - to cruit	DTAL) - NON-MECHANICAL Se			
inding(s) I. FLIGHT MANUALS 2. FLUID/FUEL ST 3. FUEL BOOST PH	- NOT FOLLOYED - I Arvation MC Selector Positi	PILOT <b>in connand</b> Ion <b>- ingroefr -</b> Pilot II	N COMMAND		
4. IMPROPER US	E OF PROCEDURE.LA	CK OF TOTAL EXPERIENCE 1	N TYPE OF AIRCRAFT - PILOT I	N COHMAND	-
iccurrence #2 'hase of Breration	LOSS OF CONTROL CLIME - 10 CRUIS	" IN FLIGHT Se			
inding(s) 5. AIRCRAFT PERFORM 6. AIRCRAFT HANDLT 7. IMPROPER US 8. INFROPER US	MANCE;TWO OR MORE NG - UNCONTROLLED E UF EQUIPMENT/AI E CF EQUIPMENT/AI	ENGINES INOPERATIVE PILOT IN COMMAND RCRAFT, SPATIAL DISURIENT RCRAFT, INADEQUATE RECURR	ATION PILOT IN COMMAND Ent training pilot in comm	AND	-
ccurrence #3 hase of Operation	AIRFRAHE/CONPON Descent - Uncon	ENT/SYSTEN FAILURE/MALFU TROLLED	NCTION		
Indins(s) 9. FLIGHT CONTROL 10. DESIGN STRESS 11. FLIGHT CONTROL	AILERON - OVERLOAI LIMITS OF AIRCRA AILERON - SEPARAT	D FT - EXCEEDED - PILOT IN 10N	COMMAND		-
Occurrence #4 Phase of Operation	IN FLIGHT COLLI Descent - Uncon	SION WITH TERRAIN TROLLED			_
Probable Cause	~~~		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***************************************	-
he National Transeo s∕are findin#(s) t⊧	rtation Safety Bo 2/3/6/7/9/10	ard determines that the	Probable Cause(s) of this ac	cident	
actor(s) relating t	o this accident i	s/ere finding(s) 4+5+8			
		•			

![](_page_37_Picture_0.jpeg)

and the static static

ALC: NOT

-35-

#### National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

# AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

File No.	:		5059
Aircraft Operator	: 1	1. 2.	U.S. Air Force. 89th Military Airlife Wing Mr. John R. Kowalczyk
Airplane Type and Registration	1: ]	1. 2.	Boeing VC-137-BN 58-6971 Cessna 3105 N3057L
Location	:		hkron, Ohio
Date and Tine	*		September 30, 1984, 1758 Eastern Daylight Time
Persons on Board - Injuries	: ]	1. 2,	Crew 17 Passengers 28 - No Injuries Crew 2 - No Injuries
Aircraft Damage	: ]	1 <b>.</b> 2.	None
Other Damage or Injury	: 1	1 <b>.</b> 2,	None
Type of Occurrence	:		Air Traffic Coatrol System Operational Error
Phase of Operation	:	1. 2.	Climb - TO Cruise Cruise - Normal

On September 30, 1984, at about 1758 1/, Air Force 2, 2/ a Boeing VC-137B (civilian B-707-153) operated by the 89th Military Airlift Wing. and N3057L, a Cessna 310, passed within less than the prescribed air traffic controi (ATC) Reparation due to an ATC system operational error 3/. The incident occurred near Akron, Ohio.

The Cessna vas operating on an instrument flight rules (IFR) clearance on a flight from Green Bay, Wisconsin, to Annapolis, Maryland. The flight was operating at an assigned altitude of 13,000 feet and vas under the control of the Federal Aviation Administration's (FAA) Cleveland. Ohio, Air Route Traffic Control Center (ARTCC).

Air Force 2 had departed the Cleveland Hopkins Airport on an IFR clearance to Andrews Air Force base, Maryland. After departure from Cleveland. Air Force 2 vas assigned an altitude of 8,000 feet by the Cleveland departure controller, and control of the flight was transferred to the Cleveland ARTCC. On initial contact With the Cleveland ARTCC controller, (R 44) Air Force 2 was cleared to clinb to flight level 230 (FL 230). 4/

Both airplanes were identified and vere being observed on radar to be proceeding southeastbound with Air Force 2 behind but overtaking N3057L. Air Force 2 was about IS miles behind the Cessna when the Cleveland ARTCC controller instructed the flight to climb and maintain FL 230. At the time the climb instruction was issued. recorded radar data indicated that Air Force 2 was maintaining an indicated airspeed (IAS) of about 250 mots and a rate of climb of about 1,500 feet per minute. As the flight passed through 10,000 feet 5/, the aircraft commander increased the flight's airspeed to about 320 knots IAS and then increased the rate of climb to about 3,300 feet per minute.

- 1/ All times shown herein are Eastern daylight time and are based on the 24hour clock.
- 2/ Identification when transporting the Vice President of the United States.
- 3/ An error which results in less than the applicable separation minima between two or no-e alterait, or between an aircraft and terrain or obstacles and obstructions prescribed by FAA Handbook 7110.65 and supplemental instructions,
- 4/ A level of constant atmospheric pressure related to a reference datum of 29.92 inches of mercury. Each is stated in three digits that represent hundreds of feet. For example, flight level 230 representa a barometric altimeter indication of ?3,000 feet.
- 5/ 14 CFR Part 91.70 require.: that, "Unless otherwise suthorized by the Administrator, no person may operate an aircraft below 10,000 feet MSL at an indicated airspaced of more than 250 knots (288 m.p.h.)."

As Air Force 2 continued its climb, the Cleveland ARTCC't computer conflict alert function <u>6</u>/ activated as to both airplanes, alerting the controller to a prospective incursion on the prescribed separation- Tae controller, acting upon this information, instructed Air Force 2 to maintain 12,000 feet. Air Force 2 acknowledged the change in altitude assignment and stated to the controller that the flight was passing 12,200 feet in its climb when the instruction vas issued and that the flight would descend to 12,000 feet

Recorded radar data from the Cleveland ARTCC indicated that Air Force 2 reached an altitude of 13,000 feet before arresting its clinb and descending to 12.000 feet. Additionally, the data indicated that a minimum slant range distance of 0.25 nautical mile existed between the airplanes at 1759:49. At this time, Air Force 2 vas 600 feet below N3057L descending and passing off the Cessna's right. The minimum prescribed ATC separation is 1,003 feet vertical or 5 miles lateral clearance between the two airplanes.

and a final and the second 
The flightcrews of both airplanes stated that, at the time of the occurrence, instrument meteorological conditions (IMC) existed and that they did not see each other. Additionally, the pilot of the Cessna stated that he vas not aware of the occurrence until contacted by Safety Board investigators.

The Cleveland ARTCC controiler, who was responsible for the separation of the airplanes, was a full performance level controiler with 25 years experience. He was properly certificated for his position and was medically qualified. During an interview conducted after the incident the controller stared. "I should have turned him rather than climbed him." The controller had been assigned to his operating position about 10 minutes before the operational error took place. He stated Chat his workload was light to moderate at the time.

The Safety Board's investigation determined that the operational error occurred because of the unsatisfactory performance of the individual air traffic controller. The controller failed to assure that the prescribed minimum ATC separation would be maintained between Air Force 2 and the Cessna when their flightpaths crossed. The controller used poor judgment and poor control technique when he cleared Air Force 2 to clinb through the altitude being maintained by the Cessna. Two other control techniques — vertical or lateral separation between the airplanes. First, the controller could have cieared Air Force 2 to maintain 12,000 feet until well past the Cessna and then issued the clearance to climb to FL 230; or the controller could have issued a turn to Air Force 2. and when the minimum lateral separation was attained, instructed the crew to climb to FL 230.

-37-

<sup>6/</sup> An aural and/or visual alert to controllers that an actual or potential aircraft separation hazard exists. The alert is generated by preset separation parameters within the ATC computer. Sot all alerts indicate an actual compromise of separation; some alerts indicate that prescribed separation will be compromised if corrective action is not taken.

ì

. .

÷

The Safety Board's investigation concluded that the Air Traffic Control System otherwise operated satisfactorily. The radio communications, radar, computer hardware and software were operating as designed and did not contribute to the operational error. In fact, the conflict alert function warned the controller of the potential conflict between the two airplanes.

The attached Briefs of Aviation Incidents contain the Safety Board's finding(s) and determination of probable cause(s) and factor(.) relating to this incident.

As a result of this investigation, the Safety Board issued the following safety recommendation to the Department of Defense:

Equip all current and newly acquired fixed-wing and rotary-wing aircraft operated by the military departments, which are used primarily to transport passengers, with state-of-the-art cockpit voice recorders and digital flight data recorders that record sufficient parameters for effective accident investigation, and place these recorders in the aircraft for maximum survival potential. (A-84-134)

In its response letter, dated February 4, 1985, the Department of Defense agreed with the intent of this safety recommendation. The Secretary of Defense has directed that all airplanes used by the 89th Military Airlift Wing be retrofitted with more capable recorders.

#### BY THE NATIONAL TEANSPORTATION SAFETY LGARD

- /s/ JIM BURNETT Chairman
- /s/ PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN Vice Chairman
- /s/ G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY Member

May 8, 1985

.....

	brief of Insident		
FILP No 5059 1 9/30/84 ANKON.CH	A/C Fed. No.	84771 Ites (10	11 - 1754 401
-Basic Information fure Greating Continicate-NOME (GENERAL AVI Tyre of Operation Firent Conducted Under	TION) ATCTATL Daeage NONE FICE		
-Arcreft Information -Arcreft Information Hate/Nodel BOLLNG VC-1378-PN Lending Deal IkICYCLE-KETKACTABLE Hat Ornse ML 258000 No. of Seate UNK/NR	End Mako/Model - P L W 1F-, J Kumber Endling - A Endling Type - TU-905AN Rated Power - UNN/Nk	LT Install Stall Warn	
Environment/Greekion Information Mather Data Mather Data Mather - UNK/NR Generations - UNK/NR Generations - UNK/NR Wind Dir/Greed - UNK/NR Visibility - UNK/NR Councilon - UNK/NR Visibility - UNK/NR Councilon - INK Condition of Limit - DUSK	<pre>% Interary Last Torarture Fulc. CLEVELAND.0H Destination CAMP SFRING9.ND Ture of Flisht Flan - IFR Ture of Clearancu - IFA Ture of Clearancu - IFA Ture of Clearancu - IFA</pre>	Lirrort Proxim Lirrort Proxim Airrort Data Kunvau Idant Kunvau Burta	
-Personnel Information	- 35 Medicel Medicel Medicel - UNN/NR Toll Untrent - UNN/NR Toll Untha Since - UNN/NR Mul Mul	Cortificate - VALID MEDICA Filaht Time (Houre) Al - 4592 Lat B/Model- UNK/NR Lat trument- UNK/NK Lat trument- UNK/NK Lat	L-NO MATVERS/LIFIT 1. 24 HFB - UNK/NK 1. 30 Dave - UNK/NK 1. 90 Dave - UNK/NK 1. 90 Dave - UNK/NK
Introducent fatinals) - AlkPLANE "Marrolive uting uc-1328-BM, USAF 058-4971, UFEKATING AS / an IFR CLEARANCE, AFTER DEPARTING CLEVELAND, AN FRUL & MAB TKANDE, AFTER DEPARTING CLEVELAND, AN FRUL & MAB TKANDE, AFTER DEPARTING CLEVELAND, AN LEVEL 200, A CESSHA 310J, N30371, MAS CLUBNI LEVEL 200, A CESSHA 310J, N30371, MAS CLUBNI EVALL FOR BOTH ACT ALERTING T.: CUNTROLLER UNITH FOR BOTH ACT ALERTING T.: CUNTROLLER LOADED FOR BOTH ACT ALERTING T.: CUNTROLLER LOADED FOR BOTH ACT ALERTING T.: CUNTROLLER LEVEL FOR BOTH ACT ALERTING T.: ALERTING T.: CUNTROLLER LEVEL FOR BOTH ACT ALERTING T.: AL	IN FORCE 2 (AF-2), DEFAVIED CLI 2 MAS ASSIGNED AN ALL UF SOUTH AN 111AL LONTACT WITH CLEVELAND AN 11 TH LE SAME VIENTY ON AN $T^{2}$ 14 NO THKU 12,200, AKTCU'S ALC 14 NO THKU 12,200, AKTCU'S ALC 17 A FEMDIMU LOUS OF KLUUTKLU SI VEK, AP-2, MLACHED AFAX 13,000 21 DF 12A M1 WITH AOU FT VLMT	EVELAND: DH: AT ADDUT 1745 FI MbL YY LLEVELAND DETAK HICC: AF 2 MAG CLEAKED TO TO K LELEARACE AI 13:000 FT 10 K LELARANCE AI 13:000 FT 10 EI AKATION: THE COMTROLLEN FI MLIOKE GTAKTING PENCEN SFFN: THLY CONSTITUTE: AN	EDT URE LURE TO HAB ALBO HAD WAB HALTUP WAB HALTUP WAB HALTUP WAB HALTUP VICONTO

والمنافقة المحالية المسالمة و

Section States

- 14 TOP 10

Ĵ.

1

-39-

brief of incident (Continued)

.

1. I'N BEPARAILON STANDARDS - MOT MAINTAINED - AIC PERSONNEL(ARIGG) 1144 (Lol) - 1758 EUI The Mational fransportation Bafety Board determines that the Frobahle Causa(a) of this incident is 'are findinais) 1 A/C Res. No. BAV/1 2 2 / 1 2 4 8 \*\*\*\* AKKUNIUH -----MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER CLINS - TO CRUISE \$/30/84 ---- Causerse file Ho. - 5059 Phase of Orereliun Occurrence Finding's)

7

And the second 
.

-

#### National Transmostation Bafety Board Washington: D.C. 20594

#### Brief of Incident

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	RUNFUN	A/C Res No.	N3057L	Τ.	ime (Lcl) -	1750 EU	1
Basic Information Twee Dierating Certificate-NONE (DEP Twee of OperationPERSONAL Flight Conducted Under	ERAL AVIATION)	Astoraft Damad NGNE Fire NONE	• Creu Pass Other	Fatal 0 0	Injur Bertous O O	101 Ninor 0 0	None 1 0
Aircraft Information Make/Hodel - CESSNA 310J Landing Gear - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABL Max Gross Wt - 5100 No. of Systs - 6	Ens Noke/ Number En Ensine Tw Rated Pou	Model - CONTINENT Aines - 2 Pe - Recip-Fue er - 240 HP	AL 10-470-U L INJECTED	ELT	Installed/A tall Warnin	ctivated 8 Gwatom	- UNK/NR - YES
Environment/Operations Information Weather Data Wx Briefing - F89 Hethod - IN PERSON Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - IAC Wind Dir/BreedUNK/NR Visibility - UNK/NR Lowest Sky/Clouds - UNK/NR Lowest Sky/Clouds - UNK/NR Lowest Sky/Clouds - 3000 FT ( Obstructions to Vision- FOU Precipitation - RAIN Condition of Light - DUBK	Itinerary Last Dopar ORELN BA Dostination ANNAPOLI ATC/Airspace Type of Fi UVERCABT Type Apch/	ture Point Y:WI S:NU INNT Pien - IFR earance - IFR Lnds - NONE		Airport I OFF All Nirport D Runway Runway Runway Runway	Provint RFORT/STRIP ata Ident - Lth/Wid - Surface - Status -	N/A N/A N/A N/A	
<pre>Personnel Information Pilot-In-Commend Certificate(s)/Kating(s) COMMSECTAL SE LAND+NE LAND</pre>	Ade - 54 Biennial Flight Current Nonths Since Aircraft Typ	Hedice Review - YEB To - 13 He - C-310 In Nu	1 Cortificata Flimt tal - 3 ke/Madel- UNK strument- UNK lti-Eng - UNK	- VALID Timo (H) 1002 VHR VHR VHR	MEDICAL-WA ours) Last 24 Last 30 Last 90 Rotorer	IVERS/LI Hrs - U Daws- U Daws- U aft - U	H I T NK / NR NK / NR NK / NR NK / NR
Instrument Rating(s) - AIRPLAH							
Narralive BGEING VC-1370-BN; USAF 030-6971; UPERAT N AN IFR CLEARANCE, AFTER DEFARTING CLEVE ONTROL & WAS TRANSFERIG TO CLEVELAND ARTI LI LEVEL 230; A CEBSNA 310J; N3057L; VAS NDER CUNTROL 03 CLEVILAND ARTCC, AS AF-2	ING A9 AIR FORCE 2 ( LAND; AF-2 GA8 ASSIG C; ON INITIAL CONTAC Crji9inu in the Game Mag Climping Thru 12 Kuller of a Pendinu	AF-2), DEPARTED C NED AN ALT OF BOO T WITH CLEVILAND VICINITY ON AN I 200 AKICC'S AIC LOSS OF KEDUIRED	LEVELAND, DH, O FI NSL BY C ARTCC: AF-2 L FR CLEANANCE COMPUTER CONF SEPARATION, 1	AT ABOU LEVELAND IAB CLEARI AT 13.00 LICT ALE IHL CUNIK	T 1745 EDT DEPARTURE EQ TO CLIMB O FT 8 WAS RT FUNCTION ULLER INSTR	10 AL90 WAB UCIED	

كالاعتادات والمعتقدين المس

47

and the state of the state of the state of the state of the state and the state of the state o

Brief of invident (Continued)

and the state of the second second

ł

t

A/C Red. No. N3057L Time (Lcl) - 1758 EDT The National Transportation Bafety Board deteraines that the Probable Causa(s) of this incident 1s/are findina(s) 1 12222542842842842842844444444444 AKKUN, OH MI3CELLANEOU8/OTHER Cruise - Hormal \$/30/84 ---- Probable Causerers File No. - 5059 Frees of Greration Occurrence

![](_page_45_Picture_0.jpeg)

National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

# AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

-43--

File No.	:		5058
Aircraft Operator	:	1. 2.	U.S. Air Force, 89th Military Airlift Wing Mr. Bruce E. Collins
Airplane Type and Registratio	n:	1. 2.	Boeing VC-137-BN 58-6970 Hooney H20C N6507U
Location	:		Seattle, Washington
Date and Time	:		October 18, 1984, 1445 Paciffc Daylignt Time Time
Persons on Board - Injuries	:	1. 2 -	Crew 16 Passengers 33 - No Injuries Crew 1 - No Injuries
Aircraft Damage	:	1. 2.	None None
Other Damage of Injury	:	1. 2.	None None
Type of Occurrence	:		Near Midair Collision
Phase of Operation	:	1.	Approach – Between Initial and Final Approach Fixes
		2.	Cruise

. . . .

. Y ...

ŗ

On October 18, 1984, about 1445:27, 1/ the flightcrew of Air Force 2, 2/ a Sociag VC-1378 (civilian B-707-153) operated by the 89th Military Airlift Wing, reported to the Boeing Field Airport Traffic Control Tower (ATCT) local controller that the flight had to take evasive action to avoid shother aircraft. The near midair collision 3/ vas reported by the aircraft commander (AC) who was occupying the right cockpit seat, regarded to be the copilot's seat. If e assigned copilot was seated in the left seat and was flying the aircraft on an instrument approach to runway 31L at Seattle Boeing Field Airport, Shortly after the incident, the AC stated that the traffic was a Mooney airplane (low wing, single engine).

At the time of the incident, Air Force 2 was operating on an instrument flight rules (IFR) clearance and was inbound for a landing at & field. The flight hac? contacted the Seattle Territal Radar Approach Control (TRACON) east arrival controller at 1436:35, and requested a touchdown time of 1447. Air Force 2 was vectored by the east arrival controller for the localizer backcourse approach to runway 311.

Weather at the time was described by the flightcrew of Air Force 2 as good with the sky clear and reported visibility at 15 miles.

At 1441:40, the east arrival controller instructed Air Force 2 to descend to 3,000 feet and to proceed inbound on the final approach course. At 1442:34, the flight was cleared for the approach and instructed to cross the LACRE Intersection at or above 2.600 feet and to contact Boeing Tower on 120.6 NHz upon arrival a the LACRE Intersection. LACRE Intersection is 7.5 miles (distance measurement equipment) from the airport. The flight acknowledged the clearance. At 1442:49, the east arrival controller advised Air Force 2 of traffic at its 10 o'clock positioc, 2 miles distant. The flight acknowledged the traffic advisory, but advtsed the controller that it was not in sight. At 1443:11, the east arrival controller issued a second traffic advisory to Air Force 2 regarding traffic at its 11-o'clock position, 1 1/2 miles distant and on a northbound heading. Air Force 2 acknowledged the traffic advisory but again advised that it did not have the traffic in sight.

At 1443:29, Air Force 2 advised the east arrival controller that the flight was changing to the Boeing Tower frequeacy. At 1444:15, the east arrival handoff controller called the Boeing ATCT flight data controller and advised that Air Force 2 would be contacting then and that the flight did not have the traffic in sight that was off to its left. At 1444:45, Air Force 2 reported on the Boeing Tower frequency and advised that the flight had to rake evasive action to avoid traffic.

- 1/ All times shown herein are Pacific daylight time and are based on the 24hour clock.
- 2/ Identification when transporting the Vice President of the United States.
- 3/ An instance when a report is received by ATC personnel from an aircrew member that a collision hazard existed between two or more aircaft.

The aircraft commander, in arviewed by a Safety Board investigator siter the incident, stated that the vester was good and that the flightcrew had been advised of the traffic. The AC, seated in the right seat, first observed thr traffic out of the airplane cockpit's left-side window. The airplane appeared to be level with his aircraft and on a collision course. Ee estimated its distance from his aircraft to be 1,000 to 1,500 feet when first sighted. The AC assumed control of the aircraft from the left-seat pilot, retarded the power, and pushed the nose of the airplane over (down) slightly. The traffic passed directly over the midsection of Air Porce 2 about 100 to 200 feet above the airplane. The traffic did not appear to have taken evasive action.

1

During an interview conducted on October 19, 1984. the Seattle TRACON's east arrival controller stated that he first saw the traffic about SO miles south/southeast of the Seattle-Tacoma International Airport (SEA) and continued to monitor its progress. When it became apparent that the target could possibly be traffic for Air Force 2, he issued traffic advisories. The controller instructed Air Force 2 to contact Boeing Field Tower at the LACR2 Intersection, and after his second traffic advisory when the flight was Et LACR2, Air Force 2 advised him that the flight was changing radio frequencies. He replied, "Air Force 2, good day." He instructed the east arrival handoff controller to advise Boeing Tower that the flight was on a 7 1/2-mile final to cumway 31 and that it did not have the traffic in sight.

The SEA has a terminal control area (TCA). The TCA was attuctured by the FAA with SEA as the primar; airport. Boeing Field Airport, located about 5 miles north of SEA, is outside the boundary and under the altitude floor of the TCA as is the Boeing Field runway 31i localizer backcourse approach course. Boeing Field Airport is used extensively by general aviation. Additionally, the airport serves the Boeing Airplane Companies as a departure and arrival point for flight testing of their commercial and military airplanes.

The pilot of the **small** single-engine airplane, N65070, vas interviewed by Safety Board investigators on November 28, 1964. He stated that he was not aware of the incident until FAA Flight Standards personnel contacted him about 2 veeks after the occurrence. The pilot stated that about 3 to 4 weeks before the Incident, his airplane was vandalized and the antenna for the No. 2 radio was stolen, rendering the No. 2 radio inoperative. The pilot steted that the No. 1 radio was not functioning properiy either and that he had not completed maintenance on the system because he normally used the No. 2 radio for communications. On the day of the incident, the pilot was conducting a business trip from Spanaway, Washington, airport, located south of Tacoma, Washington, near McChord Air Force Base, to Arlington, Washington. Be departed Spanavay about 1425. Because of the airplane's radio problems, the pilot did not file a flight plan and he was not able (nor was he required) to contect ATC for traffic advisories or to obtain an ATC clearance to fly through the TCA. The pilot stated that, during the previous 3 years, he had averaged about 200 hours per year, operating in or out of the Seattle area. The pilot stated that on all previous flights, either into or out of the Seattle area, he always had contacted ATC for either traffic advisories or a TCA clearance. Revever, on the day of the incident, because he was unable to communicate vith ATC, he planned his flight so as to proceed east of the Seattle TCA. He believed that, at the time of the incident, he must have Seen preoccupied vith attempts to get his No. 1 radio working and had his head down in the cockpit. The pilot verified that his airplane, a Mooney M-20C, was not equipped with an altitude eccoding transponder.

Baaed on the Mooney pilot's reported cruisicg altitude of 2,500 feet mean sea level. recorded radar data obtained frw the Seattle TRACON indicated that a minimum slan: range distance of slightly less than 1/10th of a mile existed between the airplanes at 1445:07. Air Force 2 was on a heading of 303° and 8650713 was on a heading of 346°.

The pilot recalled that he did observe a "heavy" airplane off his port (left) ving at a distance of 1 to 2 miles. The "heavy" appeared to be inbound to Boeing Field at or beiov his cruising altitude of 2,500 feet. He did not observe any traffic come close to him at any time. The Safety Board believes that the heavy airplane observed by the Mooney pilot in fact was Air Force 2 and that the observation was made after the near midair collision had occurred.

The Safety Baard's investigation determined chat the incident occurred in a see-and-avoid airspace environment which contained a mixture of controlled IFR traffic and uncontrolled VFR traffic. The uncontrolled VFR traffic was detected by the air traffic controller, and the flightcrev of the IFR traffic (Air Force 2) was advised of the traffic's relative position on two occasions. The near midair collision occurred because the flightcrew of Air Force 2 did not sight the VFR traffic in a timely manner and take appropriate action to avoid the other airplane. Moreover, when the VFR traffic was not observed after two ATC advisories, the flightcrew of Ais Force 2 could have (but did not) requested a vector (heading) to avoid the traffic. When the flightcrew of Air Force 2 finally obtained visual contact with the traffic, an evasive maneuver was necessary to preclude an inflight collision between the airplanes.

Finally, the investigation determined that the pilot of N6507U used poor judgment in initiating a flight in close proximity to the Seattle TCA with both radios inoperative. This precluded the pilot from being in contact with ATC for traffic advisories or to obtain a clearance to fly through the Seattle TCA.

The Safety Board's investigation determined that the ATC system operated satisfactorily. The radio communications, radar, and computer functioned as designed and did not contribute to the near midair collision. The traffic advisories issued by the Seattle TRACON controller were proper and were in accordance with current FAA procedures. e

į

ŧ

Name of

The attached Briefs of Aviation Incidents contain the Safety Board's finding(s) and determination of probable cause(s) and factor(s) relating to the incident.

As a result of this investigation, the Safety Board issued the following safety tecommendation to the Department of Defense:

Equip **all** current and newly acquired **fixed-wing** and **rotarywing** aircraft operated **by** the military departments, which are used primarily to transport passengers, with state-of-the-art cockpit voice recorders and digital flight days recorders that record eufficient parameters **for** effective accident investigation, and place these recorders in the aircraft **for maximum** survival potential. (A-84-134)

In its response letter, dated February 4, 1985, the Department of Defense agreed with the intent of the safety recommendation. The Secretary of Defense has directed that all airplanes used by the 89th Military Airlift Wing be retrofftted with more capable recorders.

#### BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

- /s/ <u>JIM BURNETT</u> Chairman
- /s/ <u>PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN</u> VICE Chairman
- /s/ G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY Member

May 8, 1985

And the second 
A CONTRACT OF A

#### National Transportation Safety Board Hashington+ D.C. 20594

#### Brief of Incident

-Basic Information Tyre Operation -HILITARY/AF flight Conducted Under -14 CFR 91 Incident Occurred During -APPROACH -Aircraft Information Make/Model - BOEING VC-137B-BH Landing Gear - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE Max Gross Wt - 258000 No. of Seats - UNK/NR -Environment/Operations Information Weather Data Wx Briefing - MILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Speed-060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SM Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Ame - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) MILITARY Completeness - Standard Ame -	TION) Aircraft D NUNE Fire NUNE Fire NUNE Ensine Ture - TURE Rated Power - UNK/N Rated Power - UNK/N Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - 1 Twre Arch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR IFS IS-BACKCOURSE	Fatal eu O ss O her O ELT Sta Airport DFF A BOEING Runwas Runwas Runwas Runwas	Inju Berious O O Installed/f Il Warning S Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident V Ident V Surface V Status	ries Hinor O O Activated System - Yi System - Yi - System - Yi - Asphalt - Asphalt - DRY	Nane 16 33 1 - UNK/NR ES 200
Type of Operation       -HILITARY/AF         Flight Conducted Under       -14 CFR 91         Incident Occurred During       -APPROACH         -Aircraft Information       Hake/Model         Hake/Model       - BOEING VC-137B-BN         Landing Gear       TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE         Max Gross Wt       - 258000         No. of Seats       - UNK/NR         -Environment/Operations' Information       I         Weather Data       I         Ws Briefing       - HILITARY         Method       - UNK/NR         Completeness       - FULL         Basic Weather       - VMC         Wind Dir/Speed-060/003 KTS       Visibility         Visibility       - 15.0 GM       H         Lowest Ceiling       - NONE         Obstructions to Vision- NONE       Precipitation         Precipitation       - NONE         Condition of Light*       DAYLIONT         -Personncl Information       Filot-In-Command         Filot-In-Command       Ame -         Certificate(s)/Rating(s)       Bienn         MILITARY       C         SE LAND.HE LAND       M	NUNE Fire NUNE End Make/Model ~ PiW T Number Endines ~ 4 Endine Twre ~ TURBE Rated Power ~ UNN/M Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - 1 Twre Arch/Lndg ~ 1	Cr Pa Ot IF-33 OFAN VK VK	Fatal Ru O BB O her O ELT Sta Airport DFF A: BOEINI Runwas Runwas Runwas Runwas	Serious O O Installed/f Il Warning S Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Statum -	Minor O O Activated Gusten - Yi Gusten - Yi - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	Nane 16 33 1 - UNK/NR ES 200
Flisht Conducted Under       -IILLIANTAL         Flisht Conducted Under       -IILCIANTAL         Incident Occurred Durins       -APPROACH         -Aircraft Information       Hake/Model       - BOEING VC-137B-BN         Landins Gear       - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE         Max Gross Wt       - 258000         No. of Seats       - UNK/NR         -Environment/Operations Information       I         Weather Data       I         Ws Briefins       - HILITARY         Method       - UNK/NR         Completeness       - FULL         Basic Weather       - VMC         Wind Dir/Speed-060/003 KTS       Visibility         Visibility       - 15.0         Structions to Vision-NONE       Precipitation         Precipitation       - NONE         Obstructions to Vision-NONE       Precipitation         -Personncl Information       Filot-In-Command         After       Gentificate(s)/Retins(s)         MILLINRY       C	End Make/Model ~ PiW T Number Engines - 4 Engine Ture - TURBO Rated Power - UNN/N Last Departure Point SPOKANE;WA Destination SEATTLE;WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - 1 Twre Arch/Lodg - 1	LFR IFR IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	Airport BB Airport OFF A: Airport BOELNI Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	O O O Installed/f Il Warning S Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Status -	O O O Activated Gusten - Y Gusten - Y - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	16 33 1  ES 200
Incident Occurred During -APPROACH -Aircraft Information Make/Model - BOEING VC-137B-BN Landing Gear - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE Max Gross Wt - 258000 No. of Seats - UNK/NR -Environment/Operations' Information Weather Data I Ws Briefing - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Speed-060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 GM Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light" - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Ame - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn MILITARY C	End Make/Model ~ PiW T Number Engines - 4 Engine Ture - TURE Rated Power - UNN/M Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - 1 Twre Arch/Lodg - 1	01 01 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05	Airport BELT Sta Airport DFF A BOEINI Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	O Installed/f Il Warning S Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Statum -	- 31L - 10000/ : - DRY	200
-Aircraft Information Hake/Model - BOEING VC-137B-BH Landing Gear - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE Max Gross Wt - 258000 No. of Seats - UNK/NR -Environment/Operations' Information Weather Data I Ws Briefing - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Sreed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light" - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Ame - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C	End Make/Model - PiW T Number Engines - 4 Engine Ture - TURBO Rated Power - UNN/M Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - 1 Twre Arch/Lndg - 1	IF-33 JFAN IR IR IFR IS-BACKCOURSE	ELT Sta Airport DFF A BDEINI Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Installed/f Il Warning S Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Status -	Activated Gusten - Y - 31L - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	- UN%/NR ES 200
Hake/Model       - BOEING VC-137B-BN         Landing Gear       TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE         Max Gross Wt       - 258000         No. of Seats       - UNK/NR         -Environment/Operations' Information       Weather Data         Ws Briefing       - HILITARY         Method       - UNK/NR         Completeness       - FUL         Basic Weather       - VNC         Wind Dir/Speed-060/003 KTS       Visibility         Obstructions to Vision-NONE       Precipitation         Precipitation       - NONE         Constituence       - NONE         Obstructions to Vision-NONE       Precipitation         Precipitation       - NONE         Condition of Light*       - DAYLIGHT         -Personncl Information       Filot-In-Command         Mullinky       Stingle,	End Hake/Model ~ PiW T Number Engines - 4 Engine Twre - TUREC Rated Power - UNN/M Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - I Twre Arch/Lndg - 1	IF-33 DFAN IK IFR IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	ELT Sta Airport OFF A Airport I BDEING Runway Runway Runway	Installed/f 11 Warning S Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD W Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Statum -	Activated Gysten - Yi - 31L - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	- UN4/NR ES 200
Landing Gear - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE Max Gross Wt - 258000 No. of Seats - UNK/NR -Environment/Operations' Information Weather Data I Wx Briefing - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Speed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light" - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C	Number Ensines - 4 Ensine Twre - TURKO Rated Power - UNN/M Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - I Twre Arch/Lndg - 1	DFAH VK VK IFR IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	Sta Sta Airport OFF A BOEING Runway Runway Runway Runway	Proximity Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD W Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Statum -	Gysten - Yi - 31L - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	es 200
Max Gross Wt - 258000 No. of Seats - UNK/NR -Environment/Operations' Information Weather Data I Ws Briefing - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FUL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Speed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Candition of Light - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Ame - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C	Ensine Type - TUREC Rated Power - UNN/M Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Type of Flight Plan - I Type Apch/Lndg - 1	)FAN 1k IFR IFR ILS~BACKCOURSE	Airport DFF A BDEING Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Proximity IRPORT/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - V Lth/Wid - V Surface - V Statum -	- 31L - 10000/ 3 - Asphalt - Dry	200
No. of Seats - UNK/NR -Environment/Operations Information Weather Data I Ws Briefins - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Sreed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SM M Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceilins - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Ame - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn MILITARY C	Rated Power - UNN/M tinerary Last Departure Point SPOKANE;WA Destination SEATTLE;WA TC/Airspace Twpe of Flight Plan - 1 Twpe of Clearance - 1 Twpe Apch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	Airport DFF A BOELNI Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - W Lth/Wid - W Surface - W Status -	- 31L - 10000/ 2 - ASPHALT - DRY	200
-Environment/Operations' Information Weather Data I Ws Briefing - HILITARY Method - UNX/NR Completeness - FUL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Speed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Candition of Light' - DAYLIGHT 	tinerary Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - I Twre of Clearance - I Twre Arch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR ILS~BACKCOURSE	Airport DFF A BJEING Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Proximity IRPORI/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - V Lth/Wid - V Surface - V Statum -	- 31L - 10000/ 3 - Asphalt - Dry	200
Weather Data I We Briefins - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Smeed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceilins - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C	tinerary Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - I Twre of Clearance - I Twre Arch/Ludg - 1	IFR IFR ILS~BACKCOURSE	Airport DFF A BOEING Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Proximity IRPORT/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - V Lth/Wid - W Surface - V Statum -	P - 31L - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	200
W» Briefins - HILITARY Method - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Smeed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceilins - NONE Obstructions to Vision-NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Lisht* - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Ame - Certificate(s)/Ratins(s) Bienn HILITARY C	Last Departure Point SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - 1 Twpe of Clearance - 1 Twpe Arch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	DFF A Aitport I BDEING Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	IRPORT/STRIF Data G FIELD V Ident - V Lth/Wid - W Surface - V Status -	P - 31L - 10000/ : - ASPHALT - DRY	200
<pre>nethod - UNK/NR Completeness - FULL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Sreed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceilins - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Candition of Light* - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.HE LAND N</pre>	SPOKANE,WA Destination SEATTLE,WA TC/Airspace Twpe of Flight Plan - I Twpe of Clearance - I Twpe Apch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR IL 9~BACKCOURSE	Aitport I BDEING Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Data G FIELD w Ident - w Lth/Wid - w Surface - w Status -	~ 31L - 10000/ : - Asphalt - Dry	200
LOWPleteness - FUL Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Sreed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light* - DAYLIGHT -Personncl Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C	Destination SEATTLE-WA TG/Airspace Twpe of Flight Plan - 1 Twpe of Clearance - 1 Twpe Apch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR IL 9~BACKCOURSE	Alteort BDEING Runwan Runwan Runwan Runwan	Data G FIELD w Ident - w Lth/Wid - w Surface - w Status -	- 31L - 10000/ : - Asphalt - Dry	200
Wind Dir/Sreed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SH H Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND. WE LAND N	SEATTLEYWA TG/Airspace Twpe of Flight Plan - 1 Twpe of Clearance - 1 Twpe Apch/Lodg - 1	IFR IFR ILS~BACKCOURSE	BOEIN Runwa Runwa Runwa Runwa	G FIELD v Ident - v Lth/Wid - w Surface - v Status -	- 31L - 10000/ : - Asphalt - Dry	200
Visibility - 15.0 SM A Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NOHE Condition of Light - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.MF LAND N	TC/Airspace Twre of Flight Plan - I Twre of Clearance - I Twre Arch/Lndg - I	IFR IFR ILS~BACKCOURSE	Kunuan Kunuan Runuan Runuan	v ident - v Lth/Vid - w Surface - v Status -	- 311 - 10000/ : - Asphalt - Dry	200
Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision-NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIONT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND ME LAND	Twre of Flight Plan - I Twre of Clearance - I Twre Arch/Lndg - 1	IFR IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	Runwa Runwa Runwa	w Surface - y Status -	- ASPHALT - DRY	200
Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIONT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.ME LAND N	Twpe of Clearance - 1 Twpe Apch/Lnds - 1	IFR ILS-BACKCOURSE	Runna	v Status -	- DRY	
Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light" - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.ME LAND N	Twee Arch/Lnds - 1	ILS-BACKCOURSE				
Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light" - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.ME LAND N						
Condition of Light" - DAYLIGHT -Personnel Information Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(s)/Reting(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.ME LAND N	*****					
<pre>"Personnel Information""" Filot=In=Command Age " Certificate(s)/Rating(s) Bienn HILITARY C SE LAND.ME LAND N</pre>						
Filot-In-Command Age - Certificate(m)/Rating(m) Bienn HILITARY C SE LANDAME LAND N						
LEFLITICALE(S)/RFLINS(S) DIENN HILIIARY C SE LAND, ME LAND N	33 He	edical Certifi	cate - VALI	D HEDICAL-NO	O WAIVERS/	LIMIT
SE LANDAME LAND N	tel flight Review	F1	isht Time ()	Hours)		
	urrent - UNK/NR	TOTAL	4602	Last 24	4 HPS - UN	KZNR
Δ	Incest Type - UNK/HK	Tostavoset.		1961 30	0 DAMAR- NHI 0 DAAR- NHI	
~	areiwie isew " OBR/RR	Hulti-End -	UNKZNR	Rotorei	0 Daws- Uni Paft - Uni	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						N/ NN
Instrument Rating(s) - AIRPLANE	***			** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **		*****
N#FF#LIVE ING AKRIVAL; A BOEING VC-137B-RN; USAF #58-6970; 35E APCH: AT 1442149; TRACON ADVISED AF-2 OF TRA 20N ADVISED AF-2 THE TRAFFIC HAD HOVED TO ITS 11 1443:29; AF-2 ADVISED THAT THE FLT WAS CHANGING 16D IN THE KIGHT; SAW THE TRAFFIC; A MOONEY M20C 10N. THE FLT OF N6507U WAS CRUISING AT 2:500 FT 4 H15 KIGHT KEAR AKEA. THE MOUNEY'S #1 KADIO WAS IN NADIO CONTACT WITH ATC. THE LAST DIGI/24HEEL	OPERATING AS AIR FORCE FFIC AT ITS 10 O'CLOCK F O-CLOCK POSITION AT 1-1 ITS FREW TO BOEINO TOWER > N6307U, ON A COLLISION OUTSIDE THE SEATTLE TCA INOF & ITS \$2 KADIO ANT ON HIS TRANSPONUER WAS	2 (AF-2); WAS DOSITION AT 2 : AL/2 MI. AF-2 A K. SHUKTLY IHE A COURSE, ME T A DID NOT SEE FENNA HAD BEEN STUCK DN '5'	CLEARED FOI MI: ALT UNKI CKNOWLEDGED KEAFTER: THI GUK CONTROL AF-2: WHICI VANDALIZED & CODE 1205	R A LOCALIZE N, AT 144313 BOTH TRANSP E ACFT CHDR B INITIATEI H HAD CONVEL THUS THE 7 WAS BEING	ER BACK- 11, MISSIONS. OF AF-2, D EVASIVE RGED 7LT WAS	
STALLED, THE LEHNSTDADER HAD ADDE "C" ALL RE	FURTING CAPABILITY ALL	OF THE PACKUD	UNDE REUR WI	NS QUISIPE	176 ICA.	

÷

A STATE OF COMPANY AND A STATE OF COMPANY

المالية فيغيد الانبار بمستقيب

÷.

1000

-----

-49-

		Brist of Incid	ent (Continued)		
File No 5058	10/19/84	SEATTLE, WA	A/C Res. No.	86970	Time (Lcl) - 1445 PD1
Occurrence Phase of Operation	HEAR COLLISION APPROACH - IAF	BETWEEN AIRCRAF' To faf/outer Makker (IFR)			
Findin#(s) 1. CONMUNICATIONS - 2. TRAFFIC ADVISORY 3. VISUAL LOOKOUT - 4. VISUAL LOOKOUT - 5. REMEDIAL ACTION	NOT POSSIBLE - - ISSUED - ATC Inadequate - Co Delayed - Pilot - Performed - Pi	PILOT OF DIHER AIRCRAFT PERSONNEL(DEP/AFCH) IFILOT IN COMMAND LOT IN COMMAND			
The National Transpor is/are finding(\$) 3.4	tation Safety Do	bard determines that the Pr	obable Cause(s)	of this i	neident

Factor(s) relating to this incident is/are finding(s) 1

-50-

#### National Transportation Safety Board Washingtony D.C. 2054

Brief of Incident

File No 5058 10/18/84 SEATTL	EIWA A/C Fest No. No	507U Tixe (Lc1) - 1445 FUT	
Basic Information Type Operating Certificate-NONE (GENERAL Type of OperationPERSONAL Flisht Conducted Under14 CFR 91 Incident Occurred DuringCRUISE	L AVIATION) Alforatt Damage NUNE Fire NUNE	Injuries Fatal Serious Minor Crew 0 0 0 Fass 0 0 0 Other 0 0 0	None 1 0 49
Aircraft Information Make/Hodel - HOONEY H2OC Lunding Gear - TRICYCLE-RETRACTABLE Hax Gross Wt - 25/5 No. of Seats - 4	Ens Make/Nodel - LYCOMING D- Number Ensines - 1 Ensine Type - KECIPROCATII frated Power - 180 HP	160 ELT Installed/Activated - Stall Warning System - IG-CARHUKETOR	UNK/NR YES
Environawnt/Operations Information Weather Data Wx Briefins - NO RECORD OF BRIEFING Nethod - N/A Completeness - N/A Basic Weather - VHC Wind Dir/Speed- 060/003 KTS Visibility - 15.0 SM Lowest Sky/Clouds - CLEAR Lowest Ceiling - NONE Obstructions to Vision- NONE Precipitation - NONE Condition of Light - DAYLIGHT	Itinerary Last Geparture Foint SFANAWAY,WA Bestination ARLINGTON,WA ATC/Airspace Type of Flight Plan - NONE Type of Clearance - NONE Type Apch/Lndg - NONE	Airmort Proximitw OFF AIRPORT/STRIP Airmort Data Runwaw Ident - N/A Runwaw Lth/Wid - N/A Runwaw Surface - N/A Runwaw Status - N/A	
Personnel Information Pilot-In-Command Certificatu(s)/Ratins(s) FRIVATE SE LAND Instrument Ratins(s) - AIRPLANE	Ade - 54 Medical Biennial Flicht Keview Current - UNK/NR Tota Months Since - UNK/NR Hare Aircraft Type - UHK/NK Inst Hult	Certificate - VALID HEDICAL-HO WAIVERS/L Flisht Time (Hours) 1 - 1800 Last 24 Hrs - UNI /Hodel- UNK/NR Last 30 Davs- UNI rument- UNK/NR Last 90 Davs- UNI i-End - UNK/NR Rotorcraft - UNI	1MIT 2NR 2NK 2NK 2NK
UNRING ARKIVAL, A BOEING VC-1378-PN, USAF 050 CUUKING ARKIVAL, A BOEING VC-1378-PN, USAF 050 CUUKIE APCH. AT 1442:49, TRACON ADVISED AF-2 IKALUN ADVISED AF-2 THE TKAFFIC HAD MOVED TO AT 1443:29, AF-2 ADVISED THAT THE FLI WAS CHU SLATED IN THE RIGHT, SAW THE TKAFFIC, A MOUNT ACTION, THE PLI OF N6507U WAS CRUISING AT 2, FRUM HIS RIGHT KLAR AKLA. THE MOONEY'S \$1 KAL NUT IN KADIO CONTACT WITH ATC. THE LAST DIDI	0-6970, OFERATINO AS AIR FORCE 2 (AF- OF TRAFFIC AT ITS 10 O'CLOCK FOSITIO ITS 11 O-CLOCK FOSITION AT 1-1/2 MI. MGING ITS FRED TO BOCING TOWER, SHOR Y M2OC, N6507U, ON A COLLIS. N CUUKS 500 FT OUTSIDE THE SEATTLE TCA 1 DID 010 WAS INOF 1 ITS 12 RADIO ANTENNA F 1/WHEEL ON HIS TRANSFONDER WAS STULK	2); WAS CLEARED FOR A LOCALIZER BACK- N AT 2 MI; ALT UNKN, AT 1443:11; AF-2 ACNNOWLEDGED BOTH YRANSMISSIONS. TLY THEREAFTER; THE ACFT CNDR OF AF-2; E. HE TOON CONTROL & INITIATED EVASIVE NOT SEE AF-2; WHICH HAD CONVERGED AD HEEN VANDALIZED; THUS THE FLT WAS ON *5* & CODE 1205 WAS BEING	

TRANSHILLED. THE TRANSFUNDER HAD NO MOBE 'C' ALL REPORTING CAPAPILITY, ALL OF THE BACKCOURSE AFCH WAS OUTSIDE THE TCA.

		د ۲	· Brief of Incident	panut@voj) 1			
F11e No 50	58	10/18/84	56 AT 14 E+ WA	A/C Res. No	. N6507U	Tias (LcJ) - 1445 PDT	
lecurrence hese of Oreration	NEAH CKUI	SE Sellision DE	THEEN ALRCRAFT		•••		
FINDING(S) COMMAN EQUIPA 2. COMMAN EQUIPA 3. COMMUNICATIONS 3. COMMUNICATIONS 4. UISUAL LOUXOUT 5. REHEDIAL ACTION	46 K 1 + 1 K 1	AMSMITTER - I CELVER - INOP Possible - Filo Neu - Filot O Formed - Filo	MOPERATIVE Erative Lot in command I other aikcraft I of other aikcraft			8 4 5 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	
		4 + 2 = 7 = 3 = 4 = 5 = -			- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -		
fhe Mational Transpo 15/are finding(s) A	ortatio	in Safety Baar	d determines that the Proba	ble Caucels)	of this incident		

Factor(s) relating to this incident (s/are findingis) 1:2:3.

----

. . .

![](_page_54_Picture_0.jpeg)

-53-

National Transportation Safety Board

Washington, D.C. 20594

# AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT/INCIDENT SUMMARY

File No.	:	3323
Aircraft Operator	:	Eastern Air Lines, Inc.
Airplane Type and Registration	:	Boeing 727-225A, N812EA
Location	:	Miami International Airport, Miami, Florida
Date and Time	:	November 11, 1983, 2160 eastern standard time
Persons on Board	:	Crew - 7, Passengers - 152
Injuries	:	Crew - None, Passengers - 1
Aircraft Damage	:	Substantial
Other Damage or Injury	:	None
Type of Occurrence	:	Emergency landing
Phase c. Operation	:	Lending flare/touchdown

On Movember 11, 1993, at 1926, e.s.t, Eastern Air Lines (Eastern) flight 836, N812EA, a B-727-225A, with 152 passengers and 7 crewmembers aboard, took off from Miami International Airport, Miami, Florida. The flightcrew stated that the climbout was normal until the flight reached approximately 10,900 feet. At that point a loud bang was heard, followed by illumination of the red DOORS and red RIGHT GEAR warning lights above the landing gear lever. In accordance with prescribed procedures, the first officer moved the landing gear lever from the OFF to the UP position. Following the first officer's actions, the second officer reported loss of fluid and pressure in the A and B hydraulic systems. The primary flight controls reverted to manual operation, and the climb was terminated.

The flightcrew advised Miami Center of the loss of both hydraulic systems and requested permission to maintain 11,000 feet while trying to determine the cause of the malfunction. The pilot of flight 836 advised that he would dump more than 19,000 pounds while trouble-shooting the hydraulic system and completing all applicable of i abr ... al checklists. The flightcrew could not determine the right main landing gear (R \*\* position by viewing it through the visual inspection hole located in the main cabin flow. Flight 836 then requested radar vectors to the Miami International Airport for a fly-by. Hiami Center coordinated with Miami Approach Control and Miami Tower. and the all craft made the fly-by on runway 27 right; while in a clean configuration. The flight controller at Miami International Airport flight control tower, en Eastern mechanic at the ramp tower, and Eastern personnel positioned near the approach and of runway 27 right observed that the left main landing gear (LWLG) and the nose landing gear (NLG) were inside their wheel wells and that their respective gear doors were closed. The **RVLG** door was in what appeared to be the unpressurized open position, but the RVLG was not extended.

Upon completing the fly-by, night 836 was cleared to climb to 3,090 feet on a heading of 090°. Once more the flightcrew reviewed all pertinent abnormal checklists and manual reversion flight limitations, after which the captain elected to attempt to lower all landing gear by using the emergency manual extension procedure. The second officer read the pertinent instructions placarded near each landing gear manual crank socket, inserted the crank in the LMLG manual extension socket, and cranked it down; the cockpit LMLG down-and-locked green light illuminated. The second officer then inserted the restrictions, but when the procedure was completed, the sockpit RMLG down-and-locked green light did not illuminate; instead, the gear unsafe red warning light remained illuminated. The procedure was repeated for the NLG, and when completed the NLG down-and-locked cockpit green light became illuminated. The captain retarded one of the throttles and the landing gear unsafe warning horn was beard, indicating that one or more landing gear were not down and locked.

After reviewing once more all the abnormal procedures end manual reversion checklists and limitations, the captain requested a second fly-by at Miami International Airport. The flight controllers, after coordinating with the Eastern mechanic at the ramp tower and other Eastern mechanics positioned near runway 27 right. cleared and vectored the flight for a low approach to runway 27 right and to circle to land on runway 9 **min** *During* the second fly-by it was observed that the LMLG and NLG were extended, both the LMLG and RMLG doors were open, and the RHLG was inside the wheel well. Miami Tower relayed this information to the flightcrew-

After completing the second fly-by, the flight proceeded to an area northwest of Hiami international Airport where the crew once more reviewed the abnormal procedures, executed a few negative "G" load maneuvers, and prepared for a manual reversion approach with the right main landing gear stuck inside the wheel well and the other two landing gear in the down end locked position Flight 836 requested a W i n g on runway 9 right in order to have the grass area south of the runwa; on the aircraft's right side. The flight controller cleared the flight, and the aircraft was landed on the runway. As the aircraft slowed down during the ground roll, the right wing dropped and contacted the ground. The aircraft verted about 45° to the right, the LMLG collapsed and separated, the NLG separated, and the aircraft skidded to a stop 2,500 feet from the departure end of the runway and about 100 feet south of the runway's primary surface.

Immediately after the aircraft came to a stop fire and rescue personnel and equipment positioned near the crash site started to spray foam on the aircraft end to assist with the emergency evacuation, which was begun within 10 seconds after the aircraft stopped The captain, the jumpseat rider, the first officer, end the second officer exited the aircraft via the right-side cockpit window, and proceeded to the right-forward slide, where they assisted in the passenger evacuation. All 152 passengers were evacuated through the slides, located at the main cabin forward ieft and right and rear left and right entrance chous. The overwing exits were not opened or used during the evacuation. The evacuation was well coordinated and carried out expeditiously. One passenger's injury was classified "serious" but this was due to a lengthy hospital confinement for a cardiac condition. The aircraft was substantially damaged; there was no fire

Ì

Shalling an ex

A second strategy at

It was determined that the load bang heard by the flightenew in the right main gear wheel well was an explosive blowout of the right main landing gear No. 3 tire while retracted in its wheel well. The Safety Board's investigation determined that the explosion crused structural damage which resulted in the loss of hydraulic systems A and B and precluded emergency manual extension of the right main lending gear. Examination

----

of the No. 3 tire indicated that it failed due to massive ply separations around its crowr. The origin of the ply separations was located along the chafer strip/toe bead area. The extensive damage in this area was from two sources--abrasion and excessive heat. Damage from either source would have allowed high-pressure nitrogen (approximately 175 psig) to enter the ply system under dynamic conditions, causing ply separation.

Similar ply separations were found in three other tires in Eastern's inventory at or near the toe bead showing that the routine holography inspection of only the crown portion of newly retreaded tires is inadequate to detect ply separations at the toe bead and along the sidewall. The Thompson Aircraft Tire Corporation (TATCO) and Eastern implemented a complete bead-to-bead holography inspection of its B-727 fleet starting on January 6, 1984. The results of the program through March 31, 1984, showed a substantial increase in tires rejected for heat-related defects over the same period in 1983.

The most likely source of the excessive heat that damaged the tires was the brakes. It was determined that new B.F. Goodrich (BFG) brake lining cups were installed by Eastern on its B-727 fleet around June 1983. BFG issued Service Bulletin No. 418 on July 25, 1983, followed by an FAA Notice N8320.288 on September 23, 1983, which stated, in part, that these linings caused accelerated brake rotor wear which could result in their becoming worn below minimum thickness. Wear-down of rotors beyond minimum 'thickness causes progressively higher brake temperatures for the same energy dissipation. 'As brake temperatures gradually rise above normal limits, tire bead seat areas gradually deteriorate. The deterioration becomes progressively worse with repeated exposures to higher-than-normal temperatures.

The hydraulic lines for the A and B hydraulic systems running through the right wheel well were severely damaged in several locations by the explosion of the No. 3 tire. Hydraulic fluid and pressure in the B system was lost when the line between the main brake accumulator and the brake pressure switch was severed. Since this portion of the B system is presserized continuously at 3,000 psig, the flighterew could have done nothing to prevent the loss of B system pressure through this line. Moreover, since there is a balance line between the B system and A system reservoirs, about half of the volume in the A system reservoir was lost through the B system leak. This left about 2.5 gallons of fluid remaining in the A system reservoir.

The A system lost its remaining fluid through the line which pressurizes the main landing gear lock actuator and the wheel retraction brake. This line is part of the main landing gear retraction system. When the cockpit gear handle is in the OFF position, hydraulic pressure is released from all landing gear hydraulic lines and actuators and the line is pressurized only when the cockpit gear handle is in the UP position. The first officers action of placing the gear handle in the UP position caused all landing gear retraction lines, including the line which was severed, to receive A system pressure. This circumstance resulted in the further loss of fluid and complete loss of pressure in the A system

The first officer's action of placing the gear handle in the UP position and leaving it there was in accordance with the B-27 Operations Manual which states:

3.45

If landing gear coor light illuminates during climb, cruise, or descent, position landing gear lever UP and observe gear door warning light extinguistes. Leave landing gear lever in UP position. If gear door warning hight does not extinguish, observe landing gear operating speed limit. Espect performance penalties.

18 T . . . .

This accident and five previous tire blowout incidents 1/ show clearly that no significant loss of ai plane stability or controllability occurs when landing gear doors are blown open or severed from the airplane, although there is a loss in performance due to an increase in drag. However, in this and the five other cases, all hydraulic lines in the wheel wells were damaged substantially. In this and one of the other cases, both A and B hydraulic systems were last. The A system was lost when the flighterews followed the Aircraft Operations Manual and put the gear handle in the UP position.

Examination of the hydraulic, electrical, and control system components in the right wheel well of the accident airplane showed extensive damage which resulted from the exploding tire. As discussed above, hydraulic lines for both the A and B systems were bent, deformed, and severed. Some W ing gear hydraulic valves were broken from their attachments, Electrical wires, bundles, clamps, and connectors were damaged. One wire was severed. Aileron control cables for the manual reversion system were damaged and a cable guide was broken. A system components in the wheel well were unprotected from the damaging effects of an exploding tire.

The Safety Boards investigation concluded that the No. 3 right main land — gear tire which had been damaged previously, possibly during repair operations, exploded in the wheel well after it had been further weakened by heat transfer from the wheel brake system. The explosive force resulted in the disruption of hydraulic system lines and eventual depletion of hydraulic fluid and a total hydraulic system pressure loss.

As a result of this investigation, the Safety Board recommended that the Federal Aviation Administration:

Require operators of B-727 airplanes to establish a training program for flighterews addressing recognition, assessment, options, and procedures to be followed in ?he even: a tire bas exploded in a wheel well. The training program should be based, in part, on the discussion in the letter transmitting this recommendation. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-81)

Issue an Air Carrier Operations Bulletin, or require additional information Operations Manual, in the Aircraft. Abnormal Procedures/Expanded Checklist section and Hydraulic-Alternate Operations section, to provide information and instructions to be followed by a flightcrew after a tire has exploded in a wheel well. The information and instructions should by kasses in part, on the discussion in the letter transmitting this recommendation. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-82)

Review with the Thompson Aircraft Tire Corporation and Eastern Air Lines the provisions of Advisory Circular No. 145-4, "Inspection, Retread, Repair, and Alterations of Aircraft Tires," emphasizing that tire bead seat areas should not be sanded (Section 8a. "Tire Repairs for Tires Operated Above 120 MPH") and that final inspections of retreaded tires should rigorously follow the guidelines of Section 10. "Nonrepairable Aircraft Tires." (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-83)

•

Sector of the se

Т

\*\*\*\*\* \*\*\*\*

ž

Li October 13, 1970, Western Airlines, B-727-200, 82801W; August 8, 1973, Braniff Airlines, B-727-100C, N1728T; May 25, 1974, United Air Lines, B-727-100C, N7415U; November 13, 1976, American Airlines, B-727-100, N1991; and December 22, 1980, Delta Airlines, B-727-200, N535DA.

27

-57-

Issue an advisory circular describing the damage to tires that can result from elevated brake temperatures. Emphasize the importance of visually inspecting bead seat areas prior io mounting and the need to perform bead-to-bead holograms for heat damage whenever exposure to higher-than-normal brake temperatures is suspected, including occurrences where there has been faster-than-normal rotor rear. Emphasize the need to replace tires suspected of having been subjected to heat damage and brake linings suspected of causing faster-thannormal rotor wear or higher-thawnormal brake temperatures for any reason as soon as possible to minimize heat damage to tires. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-84)

Request the B.F. Goodrich Company to amend Service Bulletin No. 418, "Landing Gear, AU 727 Models, Main Landing Gear Brakes - inspection for Excessive Rotor Wear." dated July 25, 1983, to provide Adequate warning that tire damage also is possible from the continue use of the "new" brake lining cups and to require the removal of r.f. "new" brake lining cups on 9 priority basis. (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-85)

In cooperation with the Boeing Commercial Airplane Company, determine the feasibility of shielding the A and B hydraulic system lines,

electrical wiring, and control system cables located in the wheel wells of B-727 airplanes, and of modifying the wheel well lighting systems to make them less vulnerable to damage in the event of a tire explosion within the wheel well (Class II, Priority Action) (A-85-86)

The attached Brief of Accident contains the Safety Board's findings, conclusions, and probable cause.

#### BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

/s/ JIM BURNETT Chairman

- /s/ <u>PATRICIA A. GOLDMAN</u> Vice Chairman
- /s/ <u>G.H. PATRICK BURSLEY</u> Member

عمينه ليقتده

4

September 5, 1985

Prest	
22274	20:194
nsportation	Andton D.C.
nul Tra	Na
いしょい	

. -

•

	Time (Lci) - 2100 EST	F_Ldl Serious Miror Norw 0 0 0 0 151	ELT Listelled/Artivated - NO NA Stull Verning Sustem - YES	Aireort Proximicu IN AirPori Aireort Data Miani INTL Ruimev Ident - 09R Runwav Lith/Hid - 13002/ 150 Runwav Surface - ASPHALT Ruimev Status - DRY	<pre>c - UALID MEDICAL-WAIVERS/LIMIT c Time (Nuurs) vo11</pre>	DDED FAUSING MASSIVE DAMAGE CFT RETURMED TO MIAMI & THE FDIRER. AFTER LANDING WITH FEDRER. AFTER LANDING WITH FETRER. AFTER LANDING WITH D THE CRNMN OF THE TJRE AT EALED A LOCATION WHERE THE RAL COVER FLIES, E HAD THE FOD SHAT AREA.
Brief of Accident	A/C RV4. NU. N81264	FLAQ/DOMESTIC Aircraft Dumant Busstantial Crew Bone Adne Fire Crew Mone Adne	End Make/Madel : P & W JT80-15 Number Ending - 2 Ending Ture - Turrofan Kated Power - 15500 LBS Thrust	Itinerwry Lwrt Dwearture Puint SAME AS AI:C/IMC Dwytinwtion DENUER.CO ATG/Airspacu Tvre of Fliaht Plun - IFR Fyrw of Cluerancw - IFR Tvre Arch/Lndu - ILS-COMPLETE STRAIGHT-IM	Madical Fludit Review Madical Certificat Blummial Fludit Review Madical Certificat Current - YES Total - Humble Since - YES Total - Humble - NARVMedit - Multa-Emi - UN	7 THE AS RIGHT MAIN LANDING DEAR FIRE EXPLOREMENT ALOSS OF A & HYDRAULIT SYSTENS. THE ALOSS OF ALOUNDES REVINMENT THE ALOSS OF ALOUNDES REVINMENT AND MAIN REVIEW ALON AND REVEAL & EXTENSION CIRCUMFERENTIALLY ANDIN MET THE ALOS PUNDLES REVINMENT AND MAIN REVIEW ALONDER AND AND REVEAL AS THE CURAS. WEAPPER A KOUND OF TIME COURSEND SFORK AND AND AND REVEAL AS THE CURAS.
	F110 No 3323 11/11/03 N1AN1/		Aircraft lifurmation Make/Model - BOEING 727-125A Landink Gear - TRIGYCLE-RETRACTABLE Max Gross WL - 183000 Mo. uf Seats - 157	Environment/Drerations Information Weather Data - COMPANY Method	Thereanny Infurmetion Filot-In-Command Certificatu(2)/Katinu(s) AP SE LANDINE LAND Instrument Katinu(s) - AIRPLANE	AFTER DEPARTING MIAMI & CLIMBING THROUGH 10, 90, AFTER DEPARTING MIAMI & CLIMBING THROUGH 10, 90, TO SYSTEMS A & & HYDRAULIC LINES WHICH RESULTE CREW WAS UMARLE TO EXTERP THE RIGHT MAIN LANDI THE RIGHT MAIN GEAR RETRACTEU, THE LEFT MAIN LANDI THE 43 TIRE STARTING AT THE TOE READ, DOWN THE THE 10TH TO 13TH FLY LATERS, INSP OF THE SPAN EEAD SEAT MAD TEEN SAMOED & SHOOTHED, THE MERAD SEAD SEAT MAD TEEN SAMOED & SHOOTHED, THE WE EEAD SEAT MAD TEEN SAMOED & SHOOTHED, THE WE SUPJECTED TO EXCERSIVE HEAT FOR AM EXTENDED FIN SUPJECTED TO EXCERSIVE HEAT FOR AM EXTENDED

. .,

. .

----

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

. I BRAND I STANK NAMES BATTANINA TANIN' A TANÀNA MANDARA NA TANÀNA MANDARA DI DARA TANÀNA MANDARA DA TANÀNA MA

Brief of Accident (Continued) -File No. - 3323 11/11/83 HIAH1,FL A/C Res. Ho. NR12EA Time (Lcl) - 2100 EST .............................. ------t AIRFRAME/COMPONENT/SYSTEM FAILURE/HALFUNCTION Occurrence 11 Phase of Operation CLIMB - TO CRUISE 2 Finding(s) 2 1. LANDING GEAR, TIRE - PREVIOUS DAMAGE 2. MAINTENANCE, INSTALLATION - INFROPER - OTHER HAINTENANCE FSNL 3. LANDING GEAR. TIRE - OVERTEMPERATURE ā 4. LANDING GEAR TIRE - EXFLODED OFF 5. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM+LINE - FAILURE+FARTIAL 6. FLUIDINYDRAULIC - EXHAUSTION £ 7. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - DISABLED B. EMERGENCY PROCEDURE - FOOR -Occurrence #2 FORCED LANDING Phase of Operation LANDING - FLARE/TOUCHDOWN ŝ Decurtance #3 OTHER GEAR COLLAPSED Phase of Operation LANDING - FLARE/TOUCHDOWN Finding(s) 9. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - ND PRESSURE 10. DOOR, LANDING GEAR - NOVEMENT RESTRICTED 11. GEAR EXTENSION - NOT FOSSIBLE -12. LANDING GEAR. MAIN GEAR - OVERLOAD 13. LANDING GEARINOSE GEAR - OVERLOAD \*\*\*\* ----Probable Cause----

-59-

The National Transportation Safety Board determines that the Psubable Conse(s) of this accident is/are finding(s) 1/2/3/4/7/8/9/10

West & aller Marshall Marshall

![](_page_61_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_61_Picture_3.jpeg)